KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

NO SURNAME

Anne, Queen, XXIX1-7

Caroline (wife of James E.
Rich), XX1X3/4-17

Charles, Il, King, XX1X1-8

Clarica (wife of James Rich),
XXI1X3/4-13

Elizabeth (wife of David
Rich, Pvt.), XX1X2-13

George, Prince of Denmark,
XXIX1-7

George 11, King, XXIX1-8

George the Third, King,
XXIX1-4

Helvie (wife of Winsor
Nickerson), XXI1X2-24

James, I, King, XXIX1-8

Mary (wife of Benjamin
Childs), XX1X2-20

Mary (wife of Frank Peiffer),
XXIX2-19

Mary (wife of Philip Reed),
XXI1X2-20

Norma (wife of Buren Rich),
XXIX2-25

Rachel (wife of Amos Rich),
XXIX1-13, 15

Rebecca (wife of Frederick
Stukenberg), XXIX2-19

Ruth (wife of John
Whitman), XXIX2-20

Tammie (wife of Ernest
Willis), XXIX2-25

Thelma (wife of Charles E.
Rich), XX1X2-24

Yvette (wife of Norman
Willis), XX1X2-25

ABELL

Abel, XX1X1-13, 15

Anne (Lathrop), XXIX1-13

Elijah, XX1X1-13

Jemima (Brainerd),
XXIX1-13, 15

Martha, XX1X1-1, 13, 14, 15

ABEND
Jane (Rich), XXIX2-24

1994

ADAIR
Mandy, XXIX3/4-12

ADAMS

Doug, XX1X3/4-25

Karen (Park), XX1X3/4-25
William, XXI1X3/4-14

ALBAN
Laurie (Rich), XXIX1-25

ALLEN

Amos Redmond, XXI1X2-21

Bashua (Mayo), XXI1X2-17

Francis Marion, Sr.,
XXIX2-21

Frederick Horton, Jr.,
XXIX2-21

James, XXIX2-17

Richard L., XXIX1-16

ALLISON
Maria Ann (Rich), XXIX2-21
William Moody, XX1X2-21

ANDERSEN

Elizabeth A. (Ryder),
XXIX1-21

Gladys F. (Winans),
XXIX1-21

Martin J., XXIX1-21

ANDERSON
Hilda E., XXIX1-6
Lula, XX1X3/4-13
John, XX1X3/4-12
Naomi Allen, Mrs.,
XXIX3/4-12

ANDREWS

Eva A., XX1X3/4-15, 16
Mariette, XX1X3/4-16
Willis M., XXI1X3/4-16

ANGIER
Barbara, XXIX1-24

ANTHONY
Caroline A., XXI1X1-21

ANTHONY, cont.

Cushman D., XX1X1-21

Eleanor Caroline (Hopkins),
XXIX1-21

J. Danforth, Jr., XX1X1-21

Julian D., XXIX1-21

Stephen H., XXIX1-21

AREY

Hitty (Linnell), XX1X1-19
Mary (Mayo), XXIX2-18
Ruth (Mayo), XXIX2-18
Samuel, XXIX2-18
Thomas, XX1X1-19

ATKINS

Bethia, XX1X3/4-21
Hannah, XXIX3/4-21
Harriet (Linnell), XXIX1-19
Joseph, XX1X1-19

Laura, XX1X1-22

ATTEBERY
Grace (Rich), XX1X3/4-5, 6

ATWOOD

Abigail (Mayo), XXI1X1-20

Apphia, XXIX2-18

Barnabus, XXI1X1-20

Betsey, XXIX2-18

Deborah, XX1X3/4-22

Elizabeth (Mayo), XXIX2-17

Elizabeth (Rich),
XXI1X3/4-3, 11

Henry, XX1X3/4-3, 11

Hezekiah, XXI1X2-18

Israel, XXIX2-17

Joseph, XXIX1-19

Margaret (Linnell),
XXI1X1-19

Mercy [Mary] Lewis,
XXI1X3/4-3

Nehemiah, XX1X3/4-21

Phebe (Mayo), XX1X2-18

Polly, XX1X3/4-3

Polly (Lombard),
XXI1X3/4-11

Rebecca (Mayo), XXI1X2-18

Richard, Jr., XXIX3/4-3, 11



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

ATWOOD, cont.

Thomas, XX1X2-18

Tryphena (Mayo),
XXI1X3/4-21

AUSTIN
Margaret W., XX1X2-16

AVERY
Yvonne, XXIX2-1, 22

BABBIT

Eleanor Louise, XX1X2-23

Eugene Leslie, XX1X2-23

Nora Freeman (Young),
XXIX2-23

Robert W., XXIX2-23

BABCOCK

A.L., XXIX3/4-15

Orsavell M. (Rich),
XXIX3/4-15

BACHELLER
Charles J., XX1X2-15

BACON
Abigail, XX1X1-19

BAILEY
Beatrice, XX1X3/4-8
Julia Adele, XXIX1-6
Lyman, XXIX1-6
Mary Adela (Rich),
XXIX1-6, 27
Richard P., Captain,
XXIX2-26
Servilius, XXI1X1-6
Servilius Stocking,
XXIX1-6, 27

BAKER

Barbara, XXIX1-1, 17, 18,
31; XXI1X2-1, 26, 31;
XXI1X3/4-1, 2,7, 8, 11,
17,29, 31

Hattie, XX1X3/4-24

Janet Louise, XXI1X2-26

Joshua, XX1X1-19

1994

BAKER, cont.

Polly, XXIX1-19

Rebecca (Linnell),
XXIX1-19

BALDRY

Elizabeth, XXIX1-7

Thos., Sir, Lord Mayor of
London, XXIX1-7

BALDWIN
Juanita, XXIX1-31;
XXIX2-31; XX1X3/4-31

BANGS

Bethia (Mayo), XXIX2-17
Edward, XXIX2-18
Jonathan, XX1X2-18
Mary (Mayo), XXIX2-18
Mercy, XX1X3/4-22

Ruth (Mayo), XX1X2-18
Seymour, XXIX2-17
Temperance, XX1X1-23

BARBER
Alice Viola, XX1X3/4-17

BARFKNECT
Hannah Maria Elise,
XXIX3/4-20

BARTLETT

Al, Mr. & Mrs., XXI1X3/4-27

Eric, Dr., XXIX3/4-27

Eric Bruce, XXIX2-26;
XXIX3/4-27

Jennifer Lee (Davidson), Dr.,
XXIX2-26; XXI1X3/4-27

BARTON

Abigail, XXIX2-13

Betsey (Rich), XXIX2-15

Clara, XXIX2-1, 15

Clarissa Harlow, XX1X2-15

Stephen, Jr., Capt.,
XXIX2-15

BASS
George, Dr., XXIX2-3

BASSETT
Hannah, XX1X2-17
Mary, XX1X3/4-22

BEDELL
Alberta Arvilla, XX1X3/4-24
Cicely Belinda, XX1X3/4-24

BEE

John, XX1X3/4-22

Mercy H. (Mulford),
XX1X3/4-22

BEECHER/BUSHBY/
BUSHEY
Angelette, XXIX1-11

BEESON

Edward, XXIX1-16

Elizabeth (Grubb)(Holmes),
XXIX1-16

BENSON

Elizabeth Mary (Grove),
XXI1X1-23

Ernest Alfred, XXIX1-23

Ethel Frances, XX1X1-23

Robert, XXIX1-23

BERNAL
Barbara (Pelotte),
XXIX3/4-24

BERRY
Isaschour, XX1X2-18
Lydda (Mayo), XXIX2-18

BIGFORD
Elisha, XX1X2-18
Mary (Mayo), XXI1X2-18

BILLINGS
Martha, XXIX2-13

BLACK

Cynthia Elizabeth (Rich),
XXIX2-22

Sam, XXIX2-22



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

BLACKMER
Carrie L., XXIX3/4-9

BLACKWELL
Alice Stone, XXIX2-3

BLANCHARD

Gloria, XX1X3/4-13

Phillip, Colonel, Ret.
XXI1X3/4-13

BLAUVELT
George A., XX1X2-22

BLEEKER
Leonard, XXIX1-5

BLICK

David, XXIX1-22

Grace (Hallaway), XXIX1-22
Suzanne, XXIX1-22

Walter, XX1X1-22

BLUNDON
Bette, XX1X3/4-8

BOLTON
(), XXIX1-4
Robert, Jr., XXIX1-3

BONNEY
Ebenezer, XX1X2-19
Elizabeth, XXIX2-19

BOSTOCK

Charles, Rev., XXIX1-9

Charles, Rev. Sir, 1%t Bt.,
XXIX1-7

Charles, Rev. Sir, 1%t Baronet,
XXIX1-9

Charles, Rev’d, XXIX1-8

John, Rev. Canon, XXIX1-9

Mary Frances (Rich),
XXIX1-7,8,9

BOSWORTH
Clara Sophia, XXIX1-9

1994

BOTTS
Paul R., XX1X2-21

BOWEN

Bruce, XX1X3/4-25

Emma, XX1X3/4-25

Kathy (Focht), XXI1X3/4-25

BOWERS

Clarissa L. (Richards),
XXIX3/4-27

Roger E., XXIX3/4-27

BOWES
Jane A. “Jennie”, XXIX1-15

BOWMAN
George Ernest, XX1X1-19;
XXIX2-17; XX1X3/4-21

BOYKIN
Shirley, XXIX3/4-12

BRACY
Sarah, XX1X2-13

BRAINERD
Jemima, XX1X1-13, 15
Ozias, XX1X1-13

BRESHON

Dorothy, XXI1X3/4-12
Harold, XX1X3/4-12

Violet (Moore), XX1X3/4-12

BREWER
Edward, XXIX2-17
Hitty (Mayo), XXI1X2-17

BREWSTER
William, XXI1X1-26

BRIGGS
Mercy, XXI1X3/4-22

BRIGHTON
Raymond A., XXIX1-11, 12

BRILES

Branson, XX1X2-8

Daisy, XX1X3/4-4,5, 6

Daisy May, XXIX2-6, 8, 20;
XXIX3/4-6

Dorcas (Rush), XXIX2-8

James B., XXIX2-8, 20

Harriet Jane (Jones),
XXI1X2-8, 20

BROOKS
Martha, XX1X3/4-12

BROWN

Barbary (Myrick),
XXIX3/4-22

Begamin, XXI1X2-18

Hannah (Mayo), XXIX2-17

Hannah D. (Mayo),
XXIX2-17

Jane, XX1X2-19

Jarvis S., XXIX3/4-21

John, XXIX2-17

John, Jr., XXI1X2-17

Marcy (Mayo), XX1X2-18

Mary, XX1X2-18

Mehitable (Mayo),
XXI1X2-18

Ruth (Mayo), XX1X3/4-21

Samuel, XXIX3/4-22

Thomas, XX1X2-18

BUFFINGTON

Mary (), Mrs., (2" wife of
Leonard Rich),
XX1X3/4-15

BUGLY
Beatrice (Pelotte),
XXIX3/4-24

BULFINCH
Charles, XX1X1-12

BURNS

C.A. “Bill”, XXIX3/4-12

Ethel Virginia, XXIX3/4-25

Irene, XXI1X1-18;
XXIX2-27; XX1X3/4-29



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

1994
BURNS, cont. CARLTON, cont. CHILWELL
Irene, Mrs., XXIX1-31; Rebecca, XX1X3/4-26 Loris Fitzherbert,
XXIX2-31; XX1X3/4-31 XXIX3/4-24
Margaret, XX1X3/4-12 CARPENTER
Myrtle Ellen, XX1X3/4-27 Frances Ann (Rich), CHILSON
XXIX2-22 Jane (Rich), XXIX3/4-13
BURRGESS L.F., XXIX2-22
Abigail (Mayo), XXI1X1-20 CHIPMAN
Peter, XXIX1-20 CARRIGAN Betsey (Mayo), XXI1X2-17
Daniel, XXIX2-19 Stephen, XXI1X2-17
BURTON Honora “Anne” (Hartney),
Florilla, XX1X3/4-15 XXIX2-19 CHITTENDEN
Margaret, XX1X2-19 Ava Lorena, XXI1X3/4-20
BUSH Jane Helen (Caris),
Voncille, XXIX3/4-17 CARROLL XXI1X3/4-20
Rebecca, XXIX2-13 Walter, XX1X3/4-20
BUSSING
Sarah, XXIX1-5 CARY CHMIELEWSKI
Susanna, XX1X1-4, 5 Elizabeth, XXI1X2-19 Deborah, XX1X1-26, 27;
Elizabeth (Godfrey), XXI1X3/4-3
BUTLER XXIX2-20 Geraldine, XXIX1-26
B.F., General, XX1X2-15 James, XX1X2-20 Geraldine (McKernan),
John, XXIX2-20 XXI1X3/4-3
BYRAM
Abigail, XX1X2-20 CASTLE CHOLMLEY
Martha (?Susannah)(Shaw), Patricia Mary, XX1X1-9 Elizabeth, XXIX1-7
XXIX2-20 John, XXIX1-7
Nicholas, Ensign, XXIX2-20 CATES
Betsey, XXIX2-13 CHURCHILL
CAHILL Jennie (Jerome), XXI1X1-8
Martin Henry, XX1X3/4-17 CENTRONE Randolph, Lord, XXIX1-8
Mary E. (Rich), XX1X3/4-17 Susanne, XX1X1-28;
XXIX2-28; XX1X3/4-28 CLARK
CAHOON Isobel, XX1X1-15
Rachel, XX1X1-20 CERAM Nannie Lovell, XX1X3/4-12
Sarah, XXI1X1-20 C.W., XXIX1-17
CLAVERIE
CAREY CHAMBERLAIN Iva (Tillman), XXIX3/4-24
Jim, XX1X3/4-8 John, XX1X2-20
Mary, XX1X3/4-8 Mary, XXIX2-19 CLIFFORD
Mary K., XXIX1-31; Mary (Childs), XXIX2-20 Irene (Luther)(Deffenbaugh)
XXIX2-31; XX1X3/4-31 (Rich), XXIX2-3
CHILDS
CARIS Benjamin, XX1X2-20 CcOBB
Jane Helen, XX1X3/4-20 Mary, XXIX2-20 Phebe, XXIX1-20
Mary (_)(wife of Benjamin), Rebecca (Mayo), XXIX2-18
CARLTON XXIX2-20 Stephen, XX1X2-18
Bernard, Mr. & Mrs., Thelma, XXIX3/4-8
XXIX3/4-26




KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

COHEN
Shirley, XXIX1-25

COLE

Abial, XXIX1-19

Abigail, XX1X2-17

Charles, XX1X3/4-22

Charles P., XXIX2-23

Elizabeth, XX1X3/4-2, 7, 10

Elizabeth (Myrick),
XXIX3/4-22

Elizabeth M., XXIX1-31;
XXIX2-31; XX1X3/4-8, 31

Elkanah, XX1X3/4-22

Ephriam, XXIX1-19

Hannah (Linnell), XXIX1-19

Isaiah, XX1X3/4-21

John, XX1X2-18

Kenneth, XX1X1-28;
XXIX2-28; XX1X3/4-28

Lettice, XXI1X2-17

Lydia, XX1X2-18

Marcy (Mayo), XX1X2-18

Mercy, XX1X2-18

Mercy A. (Moody),
XXI1X3/4-22

Mehitable (Linnell),
XXIX1-19

Ruth, XXIX2-18

Sara Wiley, XXIX1-26;
XXIX2-26; XX1X3/4-27

Sarah, XXI1X1-20

Sarah (Mayo), XX1X3/4-21

COLLINS
Abigail, XX1X2-13
Dorothy, XX1X2-17
Hannah (Mayo), XXIX2-17
Jane (Maker), XX1X1-20
Joseph, XXI1X2-17
Lucinda C., XXIX1-20
Mary (Mayo), Wid.,
XXIX2-18
Matthew, XXI1X2-18
Pasheur, XX1X1-20

1994

CONANAT
Millicent, XX1X2-13

CONNESS

John, XX1X1-8

John, U.S. Senator, XXI1X1-9

Louise, XX1X1-8, 9, 10

Mary Russell (Davis),
XXIX1-10

CONLON
Elizabeth “Liza”, XXIX1-26

CONNELLY
Sealia (?Celia), XX1X2-19

COOK

David, XX1X3/4-21

Lurana, XX1X3/4-28

Lydia, XX1X2-18

Rebecca (Mayo), XXIX2-18

Richard, XXIX2-18

Sarah, XX1X3/4-21

Susanna (Mayo),
XXIX3/4-21

Susannah, XXIX1-15

COOMBS
Content (Mayo), XXIX2-17
Solomon, XXIX2-17

COOPER
Kimberly (Moore),
XXIX3/4-12

COVELL

Abigail, XX1X2-23

Hannah, XX1X2-17

Hannah (Maker), XXIX1-20
Reuben, XX1X1-20

Ruth (Rich), XX1X2-23
Zerviah, XXIX1-20

CRAVEN
Jerry, XXIX3/4-25
Kathy (Park), XX1X3/4-25

CRAWFORD
Margaret A., XXIX2-8

CREGO
Theodosia F. (Rich),
XX1X3/4-26

CRIBBS
Anne, XX1X2-25

CROCKER
Virginia, XXI1X3/4-9

CROSBY

Deborah, XX1X1-19

Elisha, XX1X1-19

Isaiah, XX1X2-18

Margaret (Lockwood),
XXIX1-20

Mark, XX1X1-20

Miriam (Linnell), XX1X1-19

Phebe (Mayo), XXI1X2-18

Rebecca, XXIX1-19

Temperance, XXI1X1-20

CROTEAU
Betty (Pelotte), XX1X3/4-24

CROWEL
Hannah (Bassett), Wid.,
XXIX2-17

CROWELL

Mary, XX1X2-13;
XXI1X3/4-18

Phebe, XXIX1-20

Zerviah, XXI1X1-20

CULLEN
Maurice R., Jr., XXIX1-24

CURREUS
David, XXIX3/4-22
Lydia (Mogee), XX1X3/4-22

DAGGET
Rebeckah, XXI1X2-13

DAGGERT
Rebeckah, XX1X2-15



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

DALMAN

Jennie, XXI1X3/4-20

John D., XXI1X3/4-20
Louisa (Helle), XX1X3/4-20

DANFORTH
Grace Elida, XXIX1-23

DARLING

Adele Josephine (Varin),
XXIX1-15

Adele Lucille, XXIX1-1, 13,
15, 26

Elizabeth “Lizzie” (Welsh),
XXIX1-15

Elmer Clark, XXI1X1-15

Emeline (Rich), XXI1X1-14

Emaline Maria (Rich),
XXIX1-15

Herbert Milton,
XXIX1-13, 15

Horatio Nelson, XXI1X1-15

Horatio Nelson, Jr.,
XXIX1-14, 15, 26

Isobel (Clark), XXI1X1-15

John, XXIX1-14

Mariette (Rich), XXI1X1-14

Seth, XXI1X1-15

Susannah (Cook), XX1X1-15

DASHWOOD
Susanna Linden, XX1X2-26

DAVIDSON

Bruce, XXI1X3/4-27

Elizabeth “Liza” (Conlon),
XXIX1-26

Jennifer Lee, Dr., XXI1X2-26

John, XX1X1-26; XXIX2-26;
XXI1X3/4-27

John, Major, XXIX3/4-27

John, Captain, XX1X1-26

John M., Major, XX1X3/4-27

Julia D., XXIX3/4-27

Marion “Mari” Elizabeth,
XXIX1-26

Sara Jane “Janey”,
XXIX1-26

1994

DAVIDSON, cont.

Sara Wiley (Cole),
XXIX1-26; XXIX2-26;
XXIX3/4-27

DAVIE

Larry, XX1X3/4-12
Lynn, XX1X3/4-12
Martha, XX1X3/4-12

DAVIS

Anne (Cribbs), XXI1X2-25

Christopher Ryan, XX1X2-25

Elizabeth, XXIX3/4-20

John, XXIX2-20

Glen, XXIX2-25

Jean, XXI1X2-25

Larry, XX1X3/4-12

Lydia, XX1X2-13

Martha Lynn (Hendricks),
XXIX3/4-12

Mary, XXIX2-19

Mary (Chamberlain),
XXIX2-19

Mary (Devotion), XXI1X2-20

Mary Russell, XXI1X1-10

Robin, XXIX2-25

Samuel, Deacon, XX1X2-19

DAVY
G. Burton, XXIX1-21
Gladys (Rich), XXIX1-21

DEARBORN

David, XX1X3/4-8

David C., XXIX2-10

David Curtis, XXIX3/4-7, 8,
11

Rene (Markt), XXI1X3/4-8

de CASTELLANE
Boni, Count, XXIX1-8

DEFFENBAUGH

Elvo, XXI1X2-3

Irene (Luther), XXIX2-3
Irene Frances, XX1X2-3

DELAVAN

Cornelius, XXIX1-5

Maria M., XXIX1-5;
XXIX2-4

DeMARS

France, XXIX3/4-7

Frances, Mrs., XXI1X1-31;
XXIX2-31

DeRICH
Michael, XX1X2-10

DeRICK
Michael, XX1X1-18;
XXIX2-27

de TALLEYRAND
(), Duc, XXIX1-8

DE VAUX
Hester, XXI1X1-4

DEVIO
Dorothy Helen (Rich)
(Perry), XXIX2-21

DEVOTION
Mary, XX1X2-20

DEWEES
Anne L. (Rich), XX1X1-24

DICKENSON

Alan Henry, Capt. M.C.,
XXIX1-9

Gladys (Rich), XX1X1-9

DICKERSON
Paulette (Wall), XX1X3/4-26

DICKINSON
T., Mr., XXIX1-6

DILL

Julia A. (Linnell), XX1X1-19
Mary (Mayo), XXIX2-18
Mehitable, XXIX3/4-22



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

DILL, cont.

Samuel, XX1X2-18
Wanda, XXIX1-19
Warren A., XXIX1-19

DOANE

Anna, XX1X2-18

Azaniah, XXIX1-19

Azariah, XX1X2-17

Benjamin, XXI1X1-20

Betty, XXIX1-20

Betty (Myrick), XX1X3/4-22

Doris, XX1X1-24

Edmond, XXIX3/4-22

Eleazer, XXI1X2-17

Eliza (Mayo), XXIX2-17

Elizabeth (Leonard),
XXIX1-20

Elizabeth (Myrick), Wid.,
XXIX3/4-22

Esther (Mayo), XXIX2-17

Freeman, XX1X3/4-21

Hannah M., XXI1X3/4-22

Hannah (Mayo), XXIX2-17

Hannah Knowles, XXI1X2-18

Isacc, XXIX3/4-21

Jesse, XX1X3/4-21, 22

John, Deacon, XXIX2-22

Joshua, XX1X3/4-22

J.T., XXIX2-22

Lot, XX1X2-17

Lydia, XX1X3/4-21

Martha, XXIX2-17

Meriah, XX1X1-20

Patience (Mulford),
XXIX3/4-22

Patty, XX1X3/4-21

Phebe, XXIX3/4-22

Phebe (Mayo), XXIX2-18

Phebe (Merrick),
XXIX3/4-22

Polly (Linnell), XX1X1-19

Polly (Lombard, Lumbart,
Lumbard), XX1X1-20

Rebecca, XX1X2-18

Ruth, XX1X2-18

Ruth (Mayo), XXIX3/4-21

Samuel, XXIX1-20

Sylvanus, XXI1X2-18

1994

DOANE, cont.

Thankful (Mayo),
XXI1X3/4-21

Thomas, XX1X3/4-22

Zilla (Mayo), XX1X3/4-21

DODD
Cathey, XX1X1-26

DOGNE
Joseph, XX1X3/4-22
Lydia (Miles), XX1X3/4-22

DONELSON
Elizabeth (Rucker),
XXIX2-16
Rachel, XX1X2-16
Severn, XXIX2-16

DOUSMANI
Constantine, Count,
XXI1X1-10

DOWELL
Caitlyn Elizabeth,
XXIX1-26, 27
Carla, XXIX1-26, 27
Charles, XX1X1-26
Charles A., XXIX1-27
Charles IV, XXIX1-26
Kristen, XX1X1-26

DOWNING

Don, XXI1X3/4-12

Margaret (Burns),
XXIX3/4-12

DOYLE

Alec Anderson, XX1X2-26

Deborah D. (Mish),
XXIX2-26

Marc Anderson, XXI1X2-26

Olive E., XX1X2-26

DRAKE
Wilhelmine C. Dorothea,
XXI1X3/4-20

DUNN
Malcolm, XX1X3/4-13

DUSSEAU
Elvin, XX1X3/4-8
Lois, XXIX3/4-8

DUTELLE
Eva (Rich), XX1X3/4-13

DYER
Evelyn, XXIX3/4-2, 8, 10
Evelyn S., XXIX3/4-1, 28
Evelyn Spelman, XXI1X1-28;
XXIX2-28
John, XX1X3/4-2, 8, 11
John, Chaplain, XX1X3/4-7
John R., Jr., XXIX1-31;
XXIX2-31;
XXIX3/4-28, 31
Mary, XXI1X2-13
Mary Sawyer, XX1X2-15
Ruth, XX1X2-13
Ruth (Harding), XX1X3/4-18

EAKER

Deborah J., XX1X2-26

John F., Mr. & Mrs.,
XXIX2-26

Lois R. “Jean”, XXIX2-26

Ralph G., XXI1X2-26

EASTON
H.B., Mrs., XXIX3/4-15
Milla M. (Rich), XXIX3/4-15

EATON
William H., XX1X1-1, 17

EDWARDS
Polly, XXIX2-13

EKBOM

Anders, XXIX2-19

Anna (Nelsdotter),
XXIX2-19

Elizabeth (Williams),
XXIX2-19

Louis, XXIX2-19



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

EKBOM, cont.
Mildred “Millie” L.,
XXI1X2-19

ELDREDGE
Clarissa, XXIX1-19
Roxanna, XXI1X2-18

ELDRIDGE

Enoch, XXIX1-20

Hannah (Mayo), XXIX2-17
Samuel, XXIX2-17

Vanna (Linnell), XXIX1-20

ELLIOTT
Clift, XXIX3/4-8
Louise, XX1X3/4-8

EMMERICK
(), Colonel, XXIX1-4

ENGLE
Susanne, XX1X3/4-8

ERICKSON
Donna (Gibson), XX1X1-22
Elsie, XXIX3/4-25

ESELTINE

Debra, XXIX1-26

Eugene, XXIX1-26

Phyllis (Holden), XXIX1-26

EUFEMI
Jacqueline, XXI1X1-31;
XXIX2-31; XXI1X3/4-31

EWING

John Calvin, XX1X1-21

Margaret, XX1X1-21

Mary Rich, XXI1X3/4-1, 18

Mary Scribner (Rich),
XXIX1-24

Mary Scribner (Rich)(Wiles),
XXIX1-21

FALLON
Mary “Manie”, XXIX2-19

1994

FANN
Leticia, XX1X3/4-17

FAY

Evalyn, XXIX1-26

Rebecca Leigh (Rich),
XXIX1-26

Thomas Francis, XXIX1-26

Thomas F., XX1X1-26

FERMOR-HESKETH

Flora (Sharon), XXIX1-8

Thomas, Sir, XXI1X1-10

Thomas, Sir, 71 Bt.,
XXIX1-8

FERRIS
Carol Ann, XXIX1-17

FIELD
Abigail, XXIX2-13

FIELDS

John D., XXI1X3/4-27
Kevin, XX1X3/4-27
Melanie, XX1X3/4-27
Michelle, XX1X3/4-27
Stephanie L., XXIX3/4-27

FINFER
Dana (Pickles), XX1X3/4-25
Lee, XXIX3/4-25

FOCHT

Channell, XX1X3/4-25
Cora, XXI1X3/4-25
Cova, XXI1X3/4-25
Kathy, XX1X3/4-25
Keith, XXI1X3/4-25
Kelly, XX1X3/4-25
Kevin, XX1X3/4-25
Kim, XX1X3/4-25
Kristin, XX1X3/4-25
Kyle, XX1X3/4-25

FONTAINE
Catherine (Gooden),
XX1X3/4-24

FORAL
George J., XXIX1-31;
XXIX2-31; XX1X3/4-31

FORD
Ephraim, XXI1X3/4-14
Lorinda (Rich), XXIX3/4-14

FOSS
Lilla Belle, XX1X2-25

FOSTER
Mehitable, XX1X2-18

FOX
(), Miss, XXIX2-7

FRAIN
Kevin, Reverend,
XXIX3/4-27

FREEBORN
Lucy A., XXIX3/4-14

FREEMAN

Abigail (Myrick),
XXI1X3/4-22

Apphia, XXIX2-17

Bathsheba (Mayo),
XXIX2-17

David, XXIX1-20

Elizabeth, XXIX1-28;
XXIX2-28; XX1X3/4-28

Elizabeth (Myrick),
XXIX3/4-22

Eunice (Mayo), XXIX2-17

James, Mr. & Mrs.,
XXIX3/4-26

John, XXI1X1-19;
XXI1X3/4-22

John, Esq., XX1X3/4-22

Jonathan, XX1X1-20;
XXIX2-17

Joseph, XXIX1-19

Kimberly Ann, XX1X3/4-26

Mary, XX1X1-23

Mercy, XXI1X2-17

Phebe (Linnell), XXIX1-19

Polly, XX1X1-20



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

FREEMAN, cont.

Rebecca (Linnell),
XXIX1-19

Ruth, XX1X3/4-21

Ruth (Lawrence),
XXIX1-20

Ruth L., Wid., XX1X1-20

Sarah (Merrick),
XXI1X3/4-22

Susanna, XX1X2-17, 18

Thankful (Linnell),
XXI1X1-20

Thomas, XXI1X2-17

William, XX1X1-19;
XXI1X3/4-22

FRENCH

Margaret, XX1X3/4-8

Margaret Rich B.,
XXIX1-31; XXIX2-31;
XXIX3/4-31

Ray, XXIX3/4-8

FREYSS

Anne E., XXIX2-23

Beatrice G. (Strobel),
XXIX2-23

David, XXIX2-23

Eva-Katerine, XX1X2-23

Jean-Paul G., XXIX2-23

FREYSS-COLE
Cedar Oceanus, XXI1X2-23
November Sky, XXIX2-23

FUCHS
Patsy Rich, XXIX2-21

FULLER

John, XX1X2-19

Phebe (Symonds), XXIX2-19

Ruth, XX1X2-19

Ruth (Richardson),
XXIX2-20

Thomas, I, XX1X2-20

GALBRAITH
Dot (Rich), XXIX3/4-13

1994

GAUGHT
James D., XXIX2-6
Jessie (Rich), XXIX2-6

GAYLORD
Brenda D., XXIX3/4-8
Philip R., XXIX3/4-8

GEORGE
Sarah, XX1X2-21

GERRITSEN
Carol M., XX1X3/4-1, 18

GIBSON

Amy, XXIX1-22
Barbara, XX1X1-22
Donna, XXI1X1-22
Horace, XX1X1-22
Scott, XXIX1-22

GILL

Abgail, XX1X3/4-21

Asa, XX1X2-18

David, XXIX2-18

Julia Benning, XXIX3/4-16

Martha (LeCount),
XXIX3/4-16

Nathan A., XX1X3/4-16

Rebecca (Mayo), XXIX2-18

Tabitha (Mayo), XXIX3/4-21

GOAD
JoAnn, XXI1X1-26
Mitch, XX1X1-26

GODFREY

Elizabeth, XXIX2-20
Jonathan, XX1X2-18
Mercy (Mayo), XX1X2-18

GOEDE
Catharina, XX1X3/4-20

GOODEN

Alberta, XX1X3/4-24

Catherine, XX1X3/4-24

Charlotte Evelyn (Harriman),
XX1X3/4-24

GOODEN, cont.

Larry Steven, XXIX3/4-24

Michael L., XXIX3/4-24

Robert Larry, XX1X3/4-24

Stephen J., XX1X3/4-24

Virginia (Pelotte),
XXIX3/4-24

GORDON
Georgiana, XXIX1-9

GOTT
Margaret, XXI1X1-11

GOULD

Anna, XX1X1-8

Betty (Mayo), XXIX2-17

Clara A. (), Mrs.,
XX1X3/4-16

Daniel, Dr., XXI1X3/4-16

Elizabeth (Linnell),
XXIX1-19

F.D., Mrs., XXIX3/4-16

Franklin, XX1X1-19

Jay, XXIX1-8

John, XXI1X2-17

Patty, XXI1X1-19

Phebe, XX1X3/4-21

Priscilla, XX1X1-19

Rebecca, XXIX1-19

Sarah, XXIX1-19

Sarah (Rich), XXI1X3/4-16

GRANT

Eleanor Louise (Babbit),
XXI1X2-23

Elisha Mallory, XX1X2-23

Elisha Mallory, Jr.,
XXIX2-23

Virginia L., XXIX2-23

GREEN

Abigail, XX1X2-20

Andrew Ervin, XXIX2-22

Andy, XXIX2-22

John, XXIX2-20

Mary (Warren), XXI1X2-20

Sarah Hannah (Wyatt),
XXI1X2-22



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

GREENE

Abigail, XXI1X2-15

Chelsea Ann, XXIX1-25
Denise (Proctor), XXIX1-25
Georgina, XXIX1-25
Thurlow, XXIX1-25

GREGG
Dorretta, XX1X2-24
Frederick, XXIX2-24

GRIFFITH
Edward, Col., XXIX1-7
Elizabeth, XXIX1-7

GROUT
Sarah, XXIX2-15

GROVE
Elizabeth Mary, XX1X1-23
Ethel Frances, XX1X1-23

GRUBB
Elizabeth, XXI1X1-16

GUMPERT
David, XXIX1-25

GYNKES
Elizabeth, XXIX1-7
Wm., XXIX1-7

HALE
Mary, XX1X2-20

HALEY
Margaret, XXIX2-19

HALL

Abigail, Wid., XX1X1-20

Julia Benning (Gill),
XX1X3/4-16

HALLAWAY

Charlotte M. (New),
XXI1X1-22

Charlotte Stonestreet,
XX1X1-22

Grace, XXIX1-22

1994

HALLAWAY, cont.
John, XXI1X1-22
Julia, XX1X1-22

HAMELIN

Anne (Mayo), XXI1X2-17
Benjamin, XXI1X2-17

Elisha, XX1X2-17

Elizabeth (Mayo), XXI1X2-17
Rebecca (Mayo), XXIX2-18
Thomas, XX1X2-18

HAMILTON

Bengimin, XXIX3/4-21
Elijah, XX1X1-19

Mary, XXIX2-18

Mercy (Linnell), XX1X1-19
Sarah (Mayo), XX1X3/4-21

HAMLIN
Mary, XXIX1-20

HANNON
Ida Louise (Rich),
XXIX3/4-17

HARBACK
Hannah, XX1X2-15

HARDING

Abiah, XX1X1-20

Elizabeth, XXI1X3/4-22

Isaac, XXIX1-19

Rebecca (Lombard, Lumbart,
Lumbard), XXI1X1-20

Ruth, XXIX3/4-18

Sarah (Linnell), XXIX1-19

HARDWOOD
Charles, XX1X2-18
Rebecca (Mayo), XXIX2-18

HARKNESS
Barbara, XXI1X3/4-8
Harvey, XXIX3/4-8

HARRIMAN
Charlotte Evelyn,
XXIX3/4-24

HARRIS

Elizabeth H., XX1X3/4-24
Elsie (Rich), XX1X3/4-24
Margaret H., XXI1X3/4-24
Mercy, XX1X3/4-22

HARTER

Brittany Lynn, XXI1X3/4-26

Crystal, XX1X3/4-26

Edna (Moore)(Rogers),
XXI1X3/4-12

Edna May (Moore)(Rogers),
XXI1X3/4-26

Irene, XX1X3/4-12

John Franklin, XX1X3/4-26

Lori, XX1X3/4-12

Woodrow “Woody”,
XXIX3/4-12

Woodrow, Jr., XX1X3/4-12

Woodrow F., Jr.,
XXIX3/4-26

HARTNEY

Honora “Anne”, XXIX2-19
Margaret (Haley), XX1X2-19
Thomas, XX1X2-19

HASKELL

Daniel, XXI1X3/4-17

Mary (Rich), XX1X3/4-17

Mary/Polly (Rich),
XXIX3/4-17

Peggy, XXI1X3/4-17

Richard D., XX1X3/4-1

Sylvester, XXI1X3/4-17

HATCH
Abigail (Mayo), XX1X1-20
Benjamin, XX1X1-19
Charlotte Stonestreet
(Hallaway), XX1X1-22
Dorothy Louise, XXI1X1-22
Freeman, XX1X1-20
George Thomas, XXIX1-22
Hannah, XX1X3/4-18
Priscilla (Linnell), XXIX1-19
Sandra, XXIX3/4-8
Sarah Louise, XXIX1-22



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

HATFIELD
(), Captain, XX1X1-3

HATHAWAY

Hannah (Harback),
XXIX2-13

Hannah Harback, XXIX2-13

HAWES

Elsie A., XX1X3/4-17
Jeremiah, XX1X3/4-17
Mary (Rich), XX1X3/4-17
Phebe, XXIX1-20

HAWLWY
(), Capt., XX1X3/4-19

HAYDEY

Freeman, XXI1X3/4-21

Thankful (Mayo),
XXIX3/4-21

HAZELTON
Agnes Maria, XX1X2-21

HEINE
Emma E., XXIX2-21

HELLE
Louisa, XX1X3/4-20

HELMS
Mabel, XXIX1-22

HEMMINGS
Devik, XXIX2-25

HENDRICK
Catherine, XXI1X3/4-12
Emmett, XXIX3/4-12

HENDRICKS
Martha Lynn, XX1X3/4-12

HICKMAN

Experience (Linnell),
XXIX1-19

James, XX1X1-19

1994

HIGGINS

Abigail (Mayo), XXI1X1-20

Absolom, XXI1X3/4-22

Anna (Mayo), XXI1X2-17

Bengamin, XX1X3/4-21

Benjamin, XXI1X2-17

Bert, XXI1X2-8

Charles, XX1X1-20

Ebenezer, XX1X3/4-22

Elizabeth, XXIX1-19, 20;
XXIX2-17; XX1X3/4-21

Elizabeth (Myrick),
XXI1X3/4-22

Elmer, XXIX3/4-6

Ester, XX1X3/4-21

Eunice (Mayo), XXIX2-17

Hannah, XX1X2-17, 18;
XXIX3/4-22

Hannah (Mayo), XXIX2-17

Harry Leslie, XX1X2-8

Huldah (Long), XXIX1-20

Hunson, XX1X2-18

Isaac, XXIX2-18

Isaiah, XXI1X2-17

Jane (Maker), XX1X1-20

Jemima, XX1X3/4-22

Jerusha (Mayo), XXI1X2-17

Jesse, XXIX2-8

Joanna (Mayo), XX1X2-17

John, XXIX2-8, 17;
XXIX3/4-22

John C., XXIX2-8

John Crawford, XX1X2-8

Joshua, XX1X1-20;
XXIX2-17

Lot, XX1X1-19

Louisanna (Mayo),
XXIX2-18

Lucy, XXIX2-17

Lydia, XXI1X1-20

Margaret A. (Crawford),
XXIX2-8

Martha, XX1X1-19

Martha (Linnell), XXI1X1-19

Mary, XXIX1-20

Mary (Mulford),
XXI1X3/4-22

Mercy (Mulford),
XXI1X3/4-22

HIGGINS, cont.

Minnie (Welch), XXI1X2-8

Molly (Loveland),
XXIX1-20

Nancy Jane, XXIX3/4-6

Nancy Jane (Ruddell)(Rich),
XXI1X2-8

Nathan, XX1X2-17

Paul, XXIX2-18

Phillips, XXI1X2-17

Rachel, XX1X1-19

Rachel Hopkins,
XXI1X3/4-21

Rebecca, XX1X1-20

Rebecca (Mayo), XXIX2-18

Richard, XX1X3/4-27

Ruth, Mrs., XX1X3/4-21

Sally (Linnell), XX1X1-19

Samuel, XX1X3/4-21

Sarah, XX1X1-19;
XXI1X2-18;
XXIX3/4-21, 22

Sarah (Mayo), XX1X3/4-21

Servia (Linnell), XXIX1-19

Seth, XX1X1-19, 20

Soloman, XXI1X1-20

Susanna, XX1X3/4-21

Sylvanus, XX1X1-19

Thankful, XX1X3/4-21

Thankful (Linnell),
XXIX1-20

Thankful (Mayo),
XXIX3/4-21

Thankfull, XXI1X3/4-21

William, XX1X1-20

HIGHSMITH
Sarah, XX1X2-21

HILL
Elsie Rich, XX1X3/4-8

HILTZ

Emma E. (Heine), XXI1X2-21
Horace W., XXIX2-21
Lillian M., XXIX2-21



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

HINSHAW

Diane (Rich), XXIX1-1, 17,
18; XXIX2-27;
XXI1X3/4-29

HOBROOK
Martha, XX1X2-17

HOGAN
Julia Rich, XX1X2-13;
XXI1X3/4-3

HOFFMAN
Dorothy D., XX1X2-1, 16

HOGAN
Julia Rich, XXIX1-12;
XXIX2-3, 16

HOLBROOK

Annah (Mayo), XXIX2-17

Elisha, XX1X2-18;
XXIX3/4-21

Elsha, XX1X2-17

Ezekiel, XX1X2-18

Lucy (Mayo), XXIX2-18

Martha (Mayo), XX1X2-18

Zerriah (Mayo), XX1X3/4-21

HOLDEN
Phyllis, XXIX1-26

HOLMES
Elizabeth (Grubb),
XXIX1-16

HOLWAY

Amy Joyce, XXI1X3/4-24,
25

Ann Rich, XX1X3/4-24, 25

Carolyn, XX1X3/4-24, 25

Edith Hinckley (Rich),
XXIX3/4-24

Iva (Tillman)(Claverie),
XXI1X3/4-24, 25

Jennifer, XX1X3/4-25

Jennifer Gay, XX1X3/4-24

Loris Fitzherbert (Chilwell),
XXIX3/4-24

1994

HOLWAY, cont.

Richard, XXIX3/4-7

Richard T., XXIX1-31;
XXIX2-31

Richard Thomas,
XXIX3/4-24

William G., XXIX3/4-25

William Henry, XXI1X3/4-24

HOOD

Caroline, XXI1X3/4-27

Julia D. (Davidson),
XXI1X3/4-27

Sara, XX1X3/4-27

HOOKER
Thomas, Reverend,
XX1X2-10

HOPKINS

Abigail, XX1X3/4-22

Annie (Rand), XX1X1-21

Arthur T., XX1X1-21

Eleanor Caroline, XXIX1-21

Elkanah, XX1X3/4-21

Hannah (Linnell), XXIX1-19

Hannah (Mayo), XXIX2-17

John, XX1X1-19

Joshua, I11, XX1X1-19

Judah, XX1X2-17

Marjorie, H., XXIX1-21

Mary (Merrick), XXI1X3/4-22

Ruth (Linnell), XX1X1-19

Sally (Mayo), XX1X3/4-21

Sarah, XXI1X2-13

Stephen, XXIX1-21, 26;
XXIX3/4-22

Thankful, XX1X1-20

HORNSTEIN
Benjamin S., XXIX2-26

HORTON

Abigail (Mayo), XXI1X1-20
Hannah, XX1X2-18

Henry, XXI1X1-20

Samuel, XXIX3/4-21
Tabitha (Mayo), XXI1X3/4-21

HOWARD
Abigail, XX1X2-19
Fannie, XXI1X3/4-12

HOWE

(), Dr., XXIX2-7
George, XX1X1-16
Nancy (Rich), XXIX1-16

HOWES
Elizabeth, XX1X3/4-22

HUBBARD
Carol, XX1X3/4-12

HUGHES

Jeffrey, XXIX3/4-27

Permelia A. (Overbey),
XX1X2-20

Robert B., XXIX2-20

Willie Maude, XXI1X2-20

HULBERT

Earl Vincent DeVere,
XXIX2-19

Frank, XX1X2-19

Horace, XX1X2-19

Lestina Mary (Williams),
XXIX2-19

Mary Ellen (McKeon),
XXIX2-19

Patricia Ann, XX1X2-19

Selinda (Winston),
XXIX2-19

HULSTER
Catherine/Catrina “Caty”,
XXIX1-16

HUNGERFORD
Richard, Jr., XXIX1-1, 23

HUNNUWELL
Content (Mayo), XXIX2-17
Richard, XX1X2-17

HUNT
Phineas, XXI1X1-3, 4



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

HURD

D. Hamilton, XX1X3/4-19

Georgina (Greene),
XXIX1-25

Georgina G., XXIX1-1;
XXI1X3/4-1

John, XX1X1-25

Rebecca, XXI1X3/4-22

Rebecca D., XXIX3/4-22

Sally, XXIX3/4-21

Sophronia, XX1X3/4-22

Tabitha, XX1X1-19

HUTCHINSON
Felicity Chesterton, XXIX1-9
Sarah, XX1X2-13

IABEL
Edward C., XXIX3/4-16
Ida A. (Rich), XXIX3/4-16

INGELFINGFER
Julie (Rich), Dr., XX1X1-25

INGRAM
Amy Joyce (Holway),
XXIX3/4-25

JACKSON

Albert Prescott Marble,
XXIX2-15, 16

Amy (Rich), XXI1X2-15, 16

Andrew, XXI1X2-1, 15

Andrew, General, XXIX2-16

Andrew, President,
XXIX2-15

Andrew, Jr., XX1X2-16

Andrew, |11, Colonel,
XXI1X2-15, 16

Andrew IV, XX1X2-15

Fannie (Mitchell),
XXIX2-15, 16

Rachel (Donelson),
XXIX2-16

Samuel, XX1X2-16

Sarah (Yorke), XXIX2-16

JACQUES
Francine, XX1X3/4-8

1994

JAKOLA

Bruce, XXI1X3/4-27
Debbie, XXIX3/4-27
Eloise, XX1X3/4-12
Saundra, XX1X3/4-12
William, XX1X3/4-12

JAMES
Robert K., XX1X3/4-17

JANES
Marjorie Elaine (Rich),
XXIX1-12

JARVIS

Alex, XXIX3/4-25

Andy, XXIX3/4-25

Bruce, XXI1X3/4-25

John, XXIX3/4-21

Kim (Focht), XX1X3/4-25

Thankful (Mayo),
XXIX3/4-21

JENKINS
Ruth, XX1X1-24

JENNINGS

Joseph, XX1X3/4-19

Mary (Taylor)(Petty/Pettee)
(Rich), XXIX3/4-19

JENSEN
Larry, XX1X3/4-25
Susan (Park), XXIX3/4-25

JEROME
Jennie, XXI1X1-8

JOHNSON

Ala (Rytting), XX1X3/4-25

Burt, XX1X3/4-25

Chester, XX1X3/4-8

Chester A., XXI1X1-31;
XXIX2-31

Chet, XX1X3/4-2, 7, 10, 11

Claire, XX1X3/4-8, 10

E.L., XX1X3/4-16

Emma (Rich), XXI1X3/4-15

Emma E., XX1X3/4-16

JOHNSON, cont.

Gile, Mrs., XX1X3/4-14
Grace B., XX1X3/4-16

J.B., Mrs., XXIX3/4-15
Jesse, XXI1X3/4-16
Margaret (Rich), XXIX2-24
Milla (Rich), XX1X3/4-14

JONES

Darci, XXIX3/4-12

David, XX1X3/4-12
Harriet Jane, XX1X2-8, 20
Lisa (Moore), XXIX3/4-12
Richelle, XX1X3/4-12
Rick, XX1X3/4-12

KANEL
Maria, XX1X3/4-20

KELLEY

Carla (Dowell), XX1X1-26

Devin William, XX1X1-26,
27

Shawn, XXI1X1-26

KENDALL
Mary, XX1X2-13

KENENRICK
Esther (Mayo), XXIX2-17
Samuel, XXIX2-17

KENEWICK

Betsey, XXIX1-20

Eliza (Merrick), XX1X3/4-22
Frederick, XX1X3/4-22

KINGSLEY

Alanson, Rev., XX1X3/4-15
Bishop, Rev., XX1X3/4-15
Harriet, XX1X3/4-15

KIRKPATRICK

Ashleigh, XXIX2-26

Austin James, XXIX2-26
Brian Matthew, XXIX2-26
Deborah (Travis), XXIX2-26
James Francis, XXI1X2-26
Janet, XXI1X3/4-2, 7, 8, 10



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

KIRKPATRICK, cont.

Janet L., XXIX3/4-8

Janet Louise (Baker),
XXIX2-26

Jenna, XXI1X2-26

Lauren Beth, XX1X2-26

Mark Thomas, XXIX2-26

Susanna Linden (Dashwood),
XXI1X2-26

KIRVAN
Janette M., XX1X2-21

KLINKENBERG
Audrey M., XXIX2-22

KNAIN
Arlene Rich, XXI1X1-31;
XXIX2-31; XXIX3/4-31

KNAPP
Frances, XX1X3/4-26

KNIGHT

Albert D., Mrs., XXIX1-24
Jan (Rich), XX1X1-24

Janis, XX1X2-26; XXIX3/4-8

KNOPF
Alfred A., XXIX1-17

KNOWLES

Barbara, XXI1X3/4-21
Barnabus F., XX1X2-18
Bethia, XX1X2-17
Bethiah, XXI1X3/4-21
Betsey (Mayo), XXIX2-17
Betty, XX1X3/4-21
Edward, XX1X3/4-21
Eunice (Mayo), XXI1X2-17
Freeman, XX1X2-18
Hannah, XX1X1-20
Henry, XX1X2-18

James, XX1X3/4-21

Lucy (Mayo), XXIX2-18
Lydia, XXIX2-17

Lydia D., XX1X1-20
Marilyn (Rich), XX1X2-15
Mary (Maker), XX1X1-20

1994

KNOWLES, cont.

Nathan, XX1X2-17

Nathaniel, XXIX1-20

Patty (Mayo), XXIX2-18

Rebecca, XXI1X2-18;
XXIX3/4-21

Ruth (Mayo), XXIX2-18;
XXIX3/4-21

Sarah (Mayo), Wid.,
XXIX3/4-21

Simeon, XXI1X2-17

Tamson (Linnell), XXIX1-20

KNOWLTON
Marilyn Rich, XXIX2-1

KRUSEN
Jesse, XXI1X1-24

KUPEC

Barbara (Rich), XXIX1-24
John W., Mrs., XXI1X1-24
Lynn, XXIX1-24

Roger S., XXIX1-24

LAHA
Drusilla C., XXIX2-21
Nellie Elmer, XX1X2-21

LANE
Mary, XX1X3/4-13

LAPHAM
Priscilla, XX1X3/4-8

LARICH

Mary (Taylor)(Petty/Pettee),
XXIX3/4-19

Thomas, XXI1X3/4-19

LARIZH
Thomas, XX1X3/4-19

LATHROP
Anne, XX1X1-13

LAUGHLIN
Alexander, XX1X2-23
Christina Louise, XX1X2-23

LAWRENCE

Ellen M., XX1X3/4-16

Henry, XX1X3/4-16

Isaac, XXIX1-20

Ruth, XXIX1-20

Ruth L. (Freeman), Wid.,
XXI1X1-20

Sally A., XX1X3/4-16

LEARNED
Lillian Augusta, XX1X2-24

LeCLAIR
Beverly, XX1X3/4-26

LeCOUNT
Azuba (Rich), XX1X3/4-16
Martha, XX1X3/4-16

LEE
Kimberly Ann (Freeman),
XXIX3/4-26
Marguerite, XX1X3/4-26
Mary Ann, XX1X3/4-26
Michael D., XX1X3/4-26
Michael J., XX1X3/4-26
Michael Joseph, XX1X3/4-26
Nikki Ann (Wall),
XXIX3/4-26
Thomas, Dr., XXIX3/4-26
Thomas G., Dr.,
XX1X3/4-26

LEISS
Gerald, Reverend,
XX1X3/4-26

LEJA
Virginia Rich, XXIX1-31;
XXIX2-31; XXI1X3/4-31

LEONARD
Elizabeth, XXIX1-20
George, XX1X1-20
Lydia D. (Knowles),
XXIX1-20

LETHBRIDGE
Frances, XXI1X1-9



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

LETHBRIDGE, cont.

Jessey Catherine Hesketh,
XXIX1-9

John, Sir, XXIX1-9

John Hesketh, Sir, 3", Bt.,
XXIX1-9

LEWIS
Alvina Rich, XXIX2-24
Elizabeth (Myrick),
XXI1X3/4-22
Emma Schmidt, XX1X2-24
George A., Jr., XXIX2-23
George A., 11, XX1X2-24
John MacDonald, XX1X2-24
John Robert, XXI1X2-24
Paul Schmidt, XX1X2-24
Solomon, XX1X3/4-22
Winslow, Captain,
XX1X3/4-18

LIGHTHALL

Mary G., XXIX1-18, 25, 31,
XXI1X2-27, 31,
XXIX3/4-29, 31

LINCOLN

Abraham, XXIX1-10
James, XX1X2-18

Mercy (Mayo), XX1X2-18

LINNELL

Abigail (Bacon), XXIX1-19

Abigail (Phinney),
XXIX1-19

Abigail (Smith), XXI1X1-20

Adoline (Rogers), XX1X1-19

Alice, XX1X1-19

Ann, XX1X2-18

Benjamin, XX1X1-19

Charles, XX1X1-19

Clarissa (Eldredge),
XXIX1-19

Clarrisa (Smith), XX1X1-19

Dean, XXI1X1-19

Deane, XXIX1-19

Deborah, XX1X1-19

Deborah (Crosby),
XXIX1-19

1994

LINNELL, cont.
Ebenezer, XXI1X1-19
Edmond, XX1X1-19
Edmund, Jr., XX1X1-19
Edward, XX1X1-19
Elisha, XX1X1-19
Elizabeth, XXIX1-19
Elizabeth (Higgins),
XXIX1-19
Elkanah, XXIX1-19
Elkanah, Jr., XXIX1-19
Ester (Young), XXIX1-19
Experience, XX1X1-19
Fanny, XX1X1-19
Francis, XXIX1-19
Gould, XXIX1-19
Gould, Jr., XX1X1-19
Hannah, XX1X1-19;
XXIX2-17
Hannah (Percival),
XXIX1-19
Hannah (Walker), XX1X1-19
Harriet, XX1X1-19
Heman, XXIX1-19
Hitty, XX1X1-19
Isaac, XXIX1-19
Isaac Y., XXIX1-19
Isaiah, XXIX1-19
Israel, XXIX1-19
John, XX1X1-19
John M., XXIX1-19
Jonathan, XXI1X1-19;
XXIX2-18
Jonathan, Jr., XXIX1-19
Jonathan, 11, XX1X1-19
Joseph, XX1X1-19
Joshua, XX1X1-19
Josiah, XXIX1-19
Julia A., XXIX1-19
Lettice (Snow), XXIX1-19
Lucinda, XXIX1-19
Lydia, XXIX1-19
Margaret, XXIX1-19
Maria, XXI1X1-19
Martha, XX1X1-19
Martha (Higgins), XX1X1-19
Mary (Sparrow), XXI1X1-19
Mehitable, XX1X1-19

LINNELL, cont.

Mehitable (Rogers),
XXI1X1-19

Mercy, XXI1X1-19;
XXIX3/4-21

Mercy (Mayo), XXI1X1-19;
XXI1X2-18

Mercy (Snow), XXIX1-19

Miriam, XX1X1-19

Olive, XX1X1-19

Olive (Taylor), XXIX1-19

Oliver, XX1X1-19

Patty, XX1X1-19

Patty (Gould), XX1X1-19

Paulina (Smith), XXIX1-19

Phebe, XX1X1-19

Polly, XX1X1-19;
XXIX3/4-21

Polly (Baker), XXIX1-19

Priscilla, XXI1X1-19

Priscilla (Gould), XXIX1-19

Rachel (Higgins), XX1X1-19

Rachel (Smith), Wid.,
XXI1X1-19

Rebecca, XX1X1-19

Rebecca (Croshy),
XXI1X1-19

Rebecca (Gould), XX1X1-19

Rebecca (Paine), XXIX1-19

Rebecca (Smith), XXI1X1-19

Roseanna (Sparrow),
XXI1X1-19

Ruth, XXIX1-19

Sally, XXI1X1-19

Sally (Seabury), XX1X1-19

Sarah, XX1X1-19; XXIX2-17

Sarah (Gould), XX1X1-19

Sarah (Higgins), XX1X-19

Sarah (Sparrow), XXIX1-19

Sarah (Swett), XXIX1-20

Sarah (Walker), XX1X1-19

Servia, XX1X1-19

Solomon, XXIX1-20

Tabitha (Hurd), XXIX1-19

Tamson, XXI1X1-20

Temperance (Seabury),
XXI1X1-19

Thankful, XX1X1-20

Thankful, Mrs., XX1X1-20



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

LINNELL, cont.

Thankful (Hopkins),
XXI1X1-20

Thomas, XXI1X1-20

Vanna, XX1X1-20

Wanda (Dill), XX1X1-19

LITCHFIELD
Lynn (Kupec), XX1X1-24

LIVESAY
Frances, XX1X3/4-8

LOCKWOOD
Jeanine, XXI1X3/4-26
Margaret, XXIX1-20

LOGAN

Libby, XXIX1-1, 26

Mary (Hamlin), XXIX1-20
Shadrack, XXIX1-20

LOMBARD

Betey, XX1X3/4-21

Caleb, XXIX1-21, 23

Elbren Asbury, XXIX1-23

Elisha Parker, XXI1X1-23

Harland Page, XXI1X3/4-3

Jane, XXIX2-13

Lillian May, XXIX3/4-3

Mary (Freeman), XX1X1-23

Mercy [Mary] Lewis
(Atwood), XX1X3/4-3

Polly, XXIX1-21;
XXIX3/4-11

Salome, XX1X3/4-18

Thankful (Rich), XXIX1-21,
23

LOMBARD/LUMBART/
LUMBARD

Abigail (Hall), Wid.,
XXI1X1-20

Benjamin, XXI1X1-20

Betsey (Kenewick),
XXIX1-20

Betty, XXIX1-20

Calet, XX1X1-20

Ebenezer, XX1X3/4-3

1994

LOMBARD/LUMBART/
LUMBARD, cont.

Elizabeth (Small), XX1X1-20

Elizabeth (Snow), XX1X1-20

Jedidiah, XX1X1-20

John, Jr., XXIX1-20

Leri, XX1X1-20

Lewis, XXIX1-20

Lucinda C. (Collins),
XXIX1-20

Lydia (Higgins), XX1X1-20

Marcy (Treat), Mrs.,
XXIX1-20

Mary “Molly” Lewis (Paine)
XXI1X3/4-3

Meriah (Doane), XXIX1-20

Phebe (Hawes), XXIX1-20

Polly, XXIX1-20

Rebecca, XX1X1-20

Sarah (Cole), XXIX1-20

LONG

Amos, XXIX1-20

Anne, XXI1X3/4-1, 25
Elmira, XXIX1-20

Huldah, XXIX1-20

Isaac, Jr., XXIX1-20
James, XXI1X1-20

Mary (Higgins), XXIX1-20
Polly (Freeman), XXIX1-20
Sarah (Cahoon), XXIX1-20
Vrecta (Powers), XXI1X1-20
William, XX1X1-20

LORING

Elijah, XX1X1-20
Naomi, XXI1X1-20

Sarah (Paine), XXIX1-20

LOTHROP

Amy Harwood, XXIX1-23

Bathsheba, XX1X1-20

Charles B., XX1X1-20

Elizabeth (Whelden),
XXIX1-20

LOVELAND
Molly, XXIX1-20

LOVELL
Myrtle, XX1X3/4-12

LUDLOW
Mary, XX1X1-7, 9
Peter, XXIX1-7

LUNDSTROM
Richard J., XX1X3/4-8

LUTHER

George A., XXIX2-1

Irene, XXI1X2-3

John, Captain, XXI1X2-3

Leslie L., XXI1X2-3

Mabel Ada (Robinson),
XXIX2-3

Samuel, Elder, XXIX2-3

William Marlin, XX1X2-3

MacCURDY

Archibald, XX1X3/4-22

Hannah M. (Doane),
XXI1X3/4-22

MacINTIRE
John, XXIX1-15
Mary, XX1X1-15

MAGENAU

Mary (Stubbs), XXIX1-25
Mary Caroline, XXIX1-25
William, XX1X1-25
William S., XXIX1-25

MAHONEY
Jennifer (Holway),
XXIX3/4-24

MAKER

David, XXIX1-20
Hannah, XX1X1-20
James, XX1X1-20

Jane, XX1X1-20

Joshua, XX1X1-20

Lydia, XX1X1-20

Mary, XX1X1-20

Mary (Taylor), XX1X1-20
Mercy (Smith), XX1X1-20



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

MAKER, cont.

Phebe (Crowell), XXI1X1-20

Zerviah (Covell), XXIX1-20

Zerviah (Crowell),
XXIX1-20

MANFREDI
O. Patricia, XX1X3/4-8

MANGIGIAN

Daniel, XXIX3/4-26

Mark Andrew, XX1X3/4-26

Martin, XX1X3/4-26

Mary Ann (Lee),
XXIX3/4-26

MANUEL
Martin, XXI1X1-20
Rebecca (Mayo), XXIX1-20

MARBLE
Benjamin, XXIX3/4-18
Thomas, XX1X3/4-18

MARCKS

Flora Ida Otila, XX1X3/4-20

Frederick Wilhelm,
XXI1X3/4-20

Pauline (Zillman),
XXI1X3/4-20

MARINO
Jill, XX1X3/4-27

MARKS

Andreas, XX1X3/4-20

Anna Elizabeth (Mossau),
XXI1X3/4-20

Carl, XX1X3/4-20

Catharina (Will),
XX1X3/4-20

Susan (Rich), XXIX2-24

Wilhelmine C. Dorothea
(Drake), XXIX3/4-20

MARKT
Rene, XXI1X3/4-8

1994

MARSH
Elizabeth, XXIX2-15
Hannah, XX1X2-15

MARSHALL

Daniel, XXI1X1-20

Hannah (Knowles),
XX1X1-20

MARSTON
Pamela, XXIX2-25

MARTIN

Alexander, XX1X1-20

Byron, XXI1X1-20

Eleanor (Rich), XX1X3/4-26

Elizabeth (Higgins),
XXI1X1-20

Jane, XX1X3/4-26

John, XXI1X1-20

Joseph D., XXIX3/4-26

Manuel, XX1X2-18;
XXI1X3/4-22

Rachel (Cahoon), XXIX1-20

Rebecca F. (Mayo),
XXIX2-18; XX1X3/4-22

Sally (Nickerson), XXI1X1-20

Samuel, XXIX1-20

Temperance (Crosby),
XXIX1-20

Thankful (Rich), XXIX1-20

MASON
Mercy (Young), XXIX1-20
William, XX1X1-20

MAXSON
Peter Flagg, XX1X1-1, 7,
8,10

MAYO

Abgail (Sparrow),
XXIX3/4-21

Abigail, XX1X1-20

Abigail (Cole), XX1X2-17

Abigail (Pepper), XXIX2-17

Abigail (Young),
XXIX3/4-21

MAYO, cont.

Abner, XXI1X1-20

Abijah, XX1X1-20

Alice, XX1X1-20

Alice (Snow), XXIX2-17

Alice K., XX1X1-20

Amaziah, XXIX1-20

Ann (Linnell), XXIX2-18

Anna, XXIX2-17

Anna (Doane), XX1X2-18

Annah, XXIX2-17

Anne, XXI1X2-17

Apphia (Atwood), XX1X2-18

Apphia (Freeman),
XXIX2-17

Apphiah (Hopkins),
XXIX2-18

Asa, XXIX2-17

Asaph, XXIX2-17

Barbara (Knowles),
XXI1X3/4-21

Barnabus K., XX1X2-17

Bashua, XX1X2-17

Bathsheba, XXI1X2-17

Bathsheba (Smith),
XXIX2-17

Benjamin, XXI1X2-17

Betey (Lombard),
XXIX3/4-21

Bethia, XX1X2-17

Bethia (Atkins), XXI1X3/4-21

Bethia (Knowles), XXIX2-17

Bethia C., XXIX2-17

Bethiah (Knowles),
XXIX3/4-21

Betsey, XXIX2-17

Betsey (Atwood), XX1X2-18

Betty, XXIX2-17

Betty (Doane), XXIX1-20

Betty (Knowles),
XXIX3/4-21

Betty (Lombard, Lumbart,
Lumbard), XXIX1-20

Charles E., XXI1X1-28;
XXI1X2-28; XX1X3/4-28

Chloe, XX1X2-17

Constance, XXIX2-17

Content, XXIX2-17



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

MAYO, cont.

Daniel, Jr., XXIX2-17

David, XXIX2-17

Deborah (Strout), XXI1X2-18

Delilah (Rogers),
XXIX3/4-21

Dianry B. (Smith),
XXIX3/4-21

Dora, XXIX2-24

Dorothy (Collins), XX1X2-17

Ebenezer, XXI1X2-17

Edith, XXIX2-25

Edmund, XXIX2-17

Elisha, XX1X1-19;
XXIX2-17

Eliza, XX1X2-17

Elizabeth, XXIX2-17

Elizabeth, Mrs., XXIX2-17

Elizabeth (Higgins),
XXIX2-17; XX1X3/4-21

Elizabeth (Mulford),
XXIX2-17; XX1X3/4-22

Elizabeth (Rogers),
XXIX3/4-21

Elizabeth (Wixon),
XXIX2-18

Ennice, XX1X2-17

Ester, XX1X3/4-21

Esther, XXIX2-17

Eunice, XXI1X2-17

Experience (Yates),
XXIX2-17

Ezekiel, XXIX2-17

Freeman, XXIX2-17

Gideon, XXIX1-19;
XXIX2-17

Hannah, XX1X2-17

Hannah (Atkins),
XXIX3/4-21

Hannah (Bassett)(Crowel),
Wid., XX1X2-17

Hannah (Covell), XXI1X2-17

Hannah (Higgins),
XXIX2-17, 18

Hannah (Horton), XXI1X2-18

Hannah (Linnell),
XXIX1-19; XXI1X2-17

Hannah (Reyeroft),
XXIX2-18

1994

MAYO, cont.

Hannah (Rich), XXIX2-24

Hannah (Snow), XX1X3/4-21

Hannah (Twining),
XXIX1-20

Hannah D., XX1X2-17

Hannah Knowles (Doane),
XXI1X2-18

Harriet (Snow), XX1X2-18

Heman, XXIX2-17

Henry, XXI1X2-17

Hitty, XXI1X2-17

Hope (Rich), XXI1X1-22;
XXIX2-24

Isa, XXIX2-17

Isaac, XXIX2-17

Israel, XXIX2-17

James, XX1X2-17

James, Jr., XX1X2-17, 18

Jemimah, XXIX3/4-22

Jerusha, XXIX2-17

Joanna, XXIX2-17

Jeremiah, XXIX2-17

Joel, XXIX2-27

John, XXIX1-22;
XXIX2-18, 24

John, Jr., XX1X2-17, 18

Jonathan, XX1X2-18

Joseph, XX1X2-18

Joseph, Jr., XX1X2-18

Joshua, XX1X2-18

Josiah, XXIX2-18

Judah, XX1X2-18

Lemuel, XXI1X2-18

Lettice (Cole), XXIX2-17

Louisa (Rogers),
XXI1X3/4-21

Louisanna, XXIX2-18

Lucinda, XXIX1-20;
XXIX2-18

Lucy, XXI1X2-18

Lucy (Higgins), XXI1X2-17

Lydda, XXIX2-18

Lydia, XX1X2-18

Lydia (Cole), XXI1X2-18

Lydia (Cook), XXIX2-18

Lydia (Doane), XXIX3/4-21

Lydia (Knowles), XXIX2-17

Lydia (Pepper), XXI1X2-18

MAYO, cont.

Mahitable (Rogers),
XXIX2-18

Marcy, XX1X2-18

Martha, XX1X2-18;
XXI1X3/4-21, 22

Martha (Doane), XX1X2-17

Martha (Hobrook),
XXIX2-17

Martha (Snow), XXIX2-18

Mary, XXIX2-18;
XXI1X3/4-21

Mary, Wid., XXIX2-18

Mary (Brown), XXIX2-18

Mary (Hamilton), XXIX2-18

Mary (Paine), XXIX2-18

Mary (Sparrow),
XXI1X3/4-21

Mary (Swett), Mrs.,
XXI1X3/4-21

Mary Holder (Shaw),
XXIX2-17

Matilda, XX1X2-18

Matthew H., XX1X2-18

Mehitable, XX1X2-18

Mehitable (Foster),
XXIX2-18

Mercy, XX1X1-19;
XXIX2-18

Mercy (Cole), XX1X2-18

Mercy (Freeman), XXIX2-17

Mercy (Linnell), XXIX1-19;
XXI1X3/4-21

Mercy (Rider), XXIX2-17

Mercy (Rogers), XXIX3/4-21

Mercy (Ryder), XXIX2-17

Mercy (Snow), Mrs.,
XXI1X3/4-21

Mercy (Young), XXIX2-17

Moses, XX1X2-18

Naomi, XX1X2-18

Nathan, XX1X2-18

Nathaniel, XX1X2-18

Noah, XXIX1-22; XX1X2-24

Olive, XX1X2-18

Oliver, XXIX2-18

Patience, XX1X2-18

Patience (Rogers), XX1X2-17

Patty, XX1X2-18



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

MAYO, cont.

Patty (Doane), XX1X3/4-21

Patty (Snow), XX1X2-17, 18

Phebe, XXIX2-18

Phebe (Gould), XX1X3/4-21

Phebe (Cobb), XXIX1-20

Polly (Linnell), XXIX1-19;
XXIX3/4-21

Polly (Pepper), XX1X2-17

Polly (Smith), XXIX2-17

Priscilla (Walker), XX1X2-18

Rachel Hopkins (Higgins),
XXIX3/4-21

Rebecca, XX1X1-20;
XXI1X2-18

Rebecca (Doane), XXIX2-18

Rebecca (Higgins),
XXIX1-20

Rebecca (Knowles),
XXIX2-18; XXI1X3/4-21

Rebecca (Myrick),
XXIX2-17

Rebecca (Smith),
XXIX3/4-21

Rebecca (Sparrow),
XXIX2-18

Rebecca F., XX1X2-18;
XXI1X3/4-22

Richard, XX1X2-18

Robert, XXIX2-18

Roxanna (Eldredge),
XXI1X2-18

Ruth, XXIX2-18;
XXIX3/4-21

Ruth (Cole), XXIX2-18

Ruth (Doane), XXI1X2-18

Ruth (Freeman), XXIX3/4-21

Ruth (Higgins), Mrs.,
XXIX3/4-21

Ruth (Nickerson), XX1X2-18

Ruth (Snow), XXIX2-18

Ruth (Taylor), XXIX3/4-21

Sally, XX1X3/4-21

Sally (Hurd), XXIX3/4-21

Samuel, XXIX2-18;
XXIX3/4-21

Sarah, XX1X3/4-21

Sarah, Mrs., XX1X3/4-21

1994

MAYO, cont.

Sarah, Wid., XX1X3/4-21

Sarah (Cook), XX1X3/4-21

Sarah (Higgins), XX1X2-18;
XXXIX3/4-21

Sarah (Linnell), XX1X1-19;
XXIX2-17

Sarah (Show), XXIX2-17

Simeon, XXIX3/4-21

Solomon H., XX1X3/4-21

Sparrow, XX1X3/4-21

Susan, XX1X3/4-21

Susanna, XX1X3/4-21, 22

Susanna (Freeman),
XXIX2-17, 18

Susanna (Higgins),
XXIX3/4-21

Tabitha, XXI1X3/4-21

Tabitha (Snow), XX1X2-18

Tamson (Pepper), XXIX2-17

Thankful, XX1X3/4-21

Thankful (Higgins),
XXIX3/4-21

Thankful (Smith), XX1X2-17

Thankful (Turwing),
XXI1X2-18

Thankful (Young),
XXI1X2-18

Thankfull (Higgins),
XXI1X3/4-21

Theophilus, XX1X1-19;
XXI1X3/4-21

Timothy, XX1X3/4-21

Thomas, XXIX1-19;
XXIX3/4-21

Timothy, XXI1X1-20

Tryphena, XXIX3/4-21

Uriah, XXIX3/4-21

Warren D., XXIX3/4-21

William, XX1X3/4-21

Zerriah, XX1X3/4-21

Zilla, XX1X3/4-21

McCAFFERTY
Irma, XX1X1-16

McCARTHY
Mike, XX1X3/4-13

McCOIN
Reuben H., Mrs., XXIX1-31;
XXIX2-31; XX1X3/4-31

McELHANEY
Donis Rich, XX1X3/4-17

McGINN
Gwendolyn E. (Rich),
XXIX1-22

MCINTIRE
John, XXIX1-14

McKEON

Margaret Mary (Reilly),
XXIX2-19

Mary Ellen, XXIX2-19

Michael, XXI1X2-19

McKERNAN

Dora May (Wainwright),
XXIX3/4-3

Dora Wainwright,
XXIX1-26, 27

McNALLIE

Addie Mabel (Rich),
XXI1X1-22

Marion C., XXIX1-22

Marlynn, XX1X1-22

MEEK

Mary Ann, XXIX1-31;
XXIX2-31; XXI1X3/4-8,
26, 31

MEHRER

Dorothy, XXI1X1-31;
XXIX2-31,;
XXIX3/4-12, 31

Dorothy (Breshon),
XXIX3/4-12

Dorothy B., XXIX3/4-1

Harold, XX1X3/4-12

MERIGNE
John, XXIX3/4-21



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

MERIGNE, cont.
Rebecca (Pepper),
XXI1X3/4-21

MERRICK

Abigail (Hopkins),
XXI1X3/4-22

Eliza, XX1X3/4-22

Elizabeth, XX1X3/4-22

Elizabeth (Harding),
XXIX3/4-22

Elizabeth (Howes),
XXIX3/4-22

Elizabeth (Twining),
XXI1X3/4-22

Isaac, XXIX3/4-22

Joseph, XX1X3/4-22

Joseph, Jr., XX1X3/4-22

Mary, XXI1X3/4-22

Mary (Young), XXIX3/4-22

Mercy (Bangs), XX1X3/4-22

Phebe, XXI1X3/4-22

Phebe (Doane), XX1X3/4-22

Priscilla, XX1X3/4-22

Sarah, XXI1X3/4-22

Stephen, XX1X3/4-22

William, XX1X3/4-22

MERRIFIELD

Simeon, XXI1X3/4-22

Thankful (Ryder),
XXIX3/4-22

MERRY

Julia Adele (Bailey),
XXIX1-6

William Eli, XXIX1-6

MICHELS
Cynthia, XXI1X3/4-7, 8

MILES

John, XX1X2-20
Lydia, XX1X3/4-22
Sarah, XXI1X2-19

MINNICK
Ellen, XXIX2-5

1994

MISH

Deborah D., XXIX2-26

Ina, XXIX1-18; XXIX2-27;
XXI1X3/4-7, 8, 29

Ina R., XXIX2-26

Ina R., Mrs., XXIX1-31;
XXIX2-31; XX1X3/4-31

Larry, XXI1X2-10

Lawrence B., XXI1X2-26

MITCHELL

Fannie, XXIX2-15, 16

Hannah (Higgins),
XXIX3/4-22

James, XX1X3/4-22

Sarah (Higgins), XX1X3/4-22

William, XXI1X3/4-22

MOGEE
Lydia, XX1X3/4-22

MONK
Ardith Jean, XX1X3/4-12

MOODY

Olive, XX1X3/4-22

Samuel, XX1X3/4-22

Sarah (Rogers), XX1X3/4-22

MOORE

Bruce Allen, XX1X3/4-26

Bruce Arthur, XX1X3/4-26

Coral Elmina (Tuttle),
XXI1X3/4-26

Cory, XXIX3/4-12

Delores (Snyder),
XXIX3/4-26

Edna, XXIX3/4-12

Edna May, XXI1X3/4-26

Gladys Christine,
XXIX3/4-12

Henry Huston, XXI1X3/4-26

Huston, XX1X3/4-12

Kimberly, XXI1X3/4-12

Lisa, XXI1X3/4-12

Mercy A., XXIX3/4-22

Rebecca (Carlton),
XXIX3/4-26

MOORE, cont.

Roberta (Mundy),
XXI1X3/4-12

Ronald James, XXIX3/4-12

Violet, XXI1X3/4-12

MOORES

Mercy (Briggs), XXIX3/4-22

Rebecca D. (Hurd),
XXIX3/4-22

Treat, XXIX3/4-22

MORES
Mehitable, XXI1X3/4-22

MORRIS

Donita, XXIX1-18;
XXIX2-27; XX1X3/4-29

Julia M., XX1X2-25

Lewis, XXIX1-4

MORSE

Brad, XX1X3/4-27

Brett, XXIX3/4-27

Eliphabet, XX1X2-18

Eliphalet, XX1X3/4-22

Heather, XXI1X3/4-27

John, XX1X3/4-21, 22

Kyle R., XXIX3/4-27

Martha (Mayo), XX1X2-18;
XXI1X3/4-22

Rebecca (Hurd), XXIX3/4-22

Robert, XXIX3/4-27

Sally B., XX1X3/4-27

Stephanie L. (Fields),
XXIX3/4-27

Susanna (Mayo),
XXI1X3/4-21, 22

Treat, XX1X3/4-22

MOSES

Jabez C., XX1X3/4-22

Mehitable (Dill),
XXIX3/4-22

Sophronia (Hurd),
XXIX3/4-22

Stephen S., XX1X3/4-22



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

MOSSAU

Anna Elizabeth, XX1X3/4-20

Catharina (Goede),
XX1X3/4-20

Peter, XX1X3/4-20

MOTT

Deborah (Atwood),
XXI1X3/4-22

Ebenezer, XX1X3/4-22

John, XXIX3/4-22

Lydia (Snow), XXIX3/4-22

MOULTON
Caroline, XXI1X3/4-22

MUELLER

Kimberly Anne, XXIX2-3

Martha Jane (Rich),
XXIX2-3

William Fred, Mrs.,
XXIX2-3

MULFORD

Anne, XXI1X3/4-22

Elizabeth, XXIX2-17;
XXIX3/4-22

Jemima, XX1X3/4-22

Jemima (Higgins),
XXI1X3/4-22

John, XX1X3/4-22

Mary, XX1X3/4-22

Mary (Bassett), XXI1X3/4-22

Mary (Myrick), XXI1X3/4-22

Mary (Smith), XX1X3/4-22

Mercy, XX1X3/4-22

Mercy (Harris), XX1X3/4-22

Mercy H., XX1X3/4-22

Patience, XX1X3/4-22

Rachel (Treat), XXIX3/4-22

Ruth, XX1X3/4-22

Ruth (Smith), XX1X3/4-22

Thomas, XX1X3/4-22

Thomas Jr., XX1X3/4-22

MULHERIN
Jane, XXIX2-5

1994

MUNDY
Roberta, XX1X3/4-12

MUNGER

Mary Lou, XXIX2-1, 13;
XX1X3/4-1, 13

Robert, Mrs., XX1X2-13

MYRICK

Abigail, XX1X3/4-22

Barbary, XXI1X3/4-22

Benjamin, XXI1X3/4-22

Betty, XX1X3/4-22

Daniel, XX1X3/4-22

Eliza, XX1X3/4-22

Elizabeth, XXI1X3/4-22

Elizabeth, Wid., XX1X3/4-22

John, XX1X1-20

Jonathan, XXI1X3/4-22

Joshua, XX1X2-18

Josiah, XXI1X3/4-21

Lydia (Mayo), XXIX2-18

Mary, XX1X3/4-22

Olive (Moody), XXIX3/4-22

Rebecca, XX1X2-17

Susan (Mayo), XX1X3/4-21

Thankful (Linnell),
XXIX1-20

NASH
Eugene A., XXIX3/4-14

NEAL
Martha, XX1X2-5, 7

NEALLEY
Marjorie H. (Hopkins),
XXIX1-21

NELSDOTTER
Anna, XX1X2-19

NEW
Charlotte M., XXIX1-21

NEWBY
Rebecca, XXIX1-16

NEWCOME

Elizabeth Sarah,
XX1X1-9, 10

George William Frederick,
XXI1X1-9

NICHOLS

Muriel Vesta (Reich),
XXIX2-22

William Trent, XXIX2-22

NICKERSON

Carol Mayo, XXIX2-24

Daniel, XXIX3/4-21

David, XXIX2-17

Dora (Mayo), XX1X2-24

Elizabeth (Mayo), XXIX2-17

Helvie (_)(wife of Winsor),
XXIX2-24

Hollis Winsor, XXI1X2-24

Joanna (Mayo), XXIX2-17

Laurania, XX1X1-22;
XXI1X2-24

Lydia (Maker), XX1X1-20

Mary (Mayo), XXI1X2-18

Nancy, XXIX2-24

Ruth, XX1X2-18

Sally, XX1X1-20

Sammuel, XXIX2-17

Tryphena, XXIX3/4-21

William, XX1X1-20

Winsor, XX1X2-24

Yates, XX1X2-18

NODINE
Peter, XXI1X1-4
Susanna, XX1X1-4

NOONAN
Gaye Elizabeth, XXIX1-26

NORCUTT
Ruth (Mayo), XXIX2-18
William, XXIX2-18

NORMAN
Lew, XXI1X2-26
Pat, XX1X2-26



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

NORTON
E.L., XXIX2-6

NUSE
Penny, XX1X2-25

O’CONNELL
Dennis, XXIX1-23
Ellen, XX1X1-23
Emily, XXIX1-23
Janice, XX1X1-23
Joseph Francis,
XXIX1-22, 23
Laurania (Nickerson),
XXIX1-22; XX1X2-24
Marilyn, XXIX1-23
Richard, XX1X1-23

ODELL
Hannah, XXI1X1-4

O’FALLON

John, XX1X2-19

John X., XX1X2-19

Judith Marie (Rich),
XXIX2-19

Liam, XXIX2-1, 19

Luella Mildred (Smith),
XXIX2-19

Margaret (Carrigan),
XXIX2-19

Mary “Manie” (Fallon),
XXIX2-19

Michael, XX1X2-19

Patrick, XX1X2-19

Sealia (?Celia)(Connelly),
XXIX2-19

Sean, XXIX2-1, 19

William Michael, XX1X2-19

O’HARA
Cathi, XXI1X3/4-8
Edward, XX1X3/4-8

OLMSTEAD
Hannah, XXI1X3/4-14
Nancy, XXI1X3/4-15

1994

OLSON

James R., XXIX1-22

Marlynn (McNallie),
XXIX1-22

Michael R., XXIX1-22

O’REILLY
Ann (O’Sullivan), XXIX2-19
Peter, XX1X2-19

ORMSBY
Anne E., XXI1X3/4-20

O’SULLIVAN
Ann, XX1X2-19

OTIS
Elizabeth H. (Harris),
XXIX3/4-24

OVERBEY
Permelia A., XXIX2-20

OWENS
Beatrice Rich, XX1X1-31;
XXIX2-31; XXIX3/4-31

PADDOCK

Elizabeth (Mayo), Mrs.,
XXIX2-17

Joseph, XXI1X2-17

PAEZ

Mary Jim, XXIX3/4-12

Mary Jim Rich, XXIX1-31;
XXIX2-31; XXIX3/4-1, 31

PAGE

Bob, XXIX3/4-2, 8

Fanny Eliz. Jane, XXIX1-9

Joseph, Rev., XX1X1-9

N. Polly, XX1X3/4-31

N. Polly, Mrs., XXIX1-31;
XXIX2-31

Polly, XXIX3/4-2,7, 8, 10,
11

PAINE

Alice (Mayo), XXIX1-20

Catherine (Rider), XX1X2-23

Elizabeth (Myrick), Esq.,
XXI1X3/4-22

Emeline Melville, XX1X2-23

John, XX1X1-20

Jonathan, XXIX3/4-21

Mary, XX1X2-18

Mary “Molly” Lewis,
XX1X3/4-3

Mary S., XXIX3/4-17

Mercy, XX1X2-13

Nathaniel, XXIX2-18

Phebe (Mayo), XX1X2-18

Rebecca, XXIX1-19

Ruth, XXIX2-13

Sarah, XX1X1-20

Sarah (Mayo), XX1X3/4-21

Thankful (Linnell), Mrs.,
XXI1X1-20

Thomas, XXI1X3/4-27

William, XX1X3/4-21

William, Esq., XXIX3/4-22

PALMER
Mary Eliz, XX1X2-13

PARK
Bob, XXIX1-1, 2, 12;
XXIX2-2;
XXI1X3/4-7, 10, 11
David, XXI1X3/4-25
David B., XXIX1-23
Eleanor, XX1X3/4-9
Ethel, XXIX1-2
Ethel Frances (Benson),
XXI1X1-23
Karen, XX1X3/4-25
Kathy, XX1X3/4-25
Loma, XXI1X3/4-25
Michelle, XXIX3/4-9
Phoebe (Stone), XX1X3/4-25
Richard J., Jr., XX1X3/4-25
Richard John, XX1X3/4-25
Robert B., XXIX1-23;
XXI1X3/4-9



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

PARK, cont.

Robert L., XX1X1-23, 31;
XXIX2-11, 31;
XXIX3/4-8, 31

Robert Lothrop, XX1X1-23;
XXI1X3/4-9

Rudolph Olof, XX1X3/4-25

Sandra (Rytting),
XXI1X3/4-25

Steven, XXIX3/4-25

Susan, XX1X3/4-25

William B., XXIX1-23

PARKER

Connie, XX1X2-10;
XX1X3/4-2, 8,10

Constance, XXI1X3/4-7

Constance W., Mrs.,
XXIX1-31; XXIX2-31;
XX1X3/4-31

PATTERSON

Betsey, XXI1X3/4-2, 8

Betsey J., XX1X1-31;
XXIX2-31; XXI1X3/4-31

Nehemiah, XXI1X3/4-21

Sarah (Mayo), Mrs.,
XXIX3/4-21

PAYNE
Gertrude, XXI1X3/4-16
N.W., XX1X3/4-16

PEIFFER

Anna, XX1X2-19

Frank, XXIX2-19

Mary (_)(wife of Frank),
XXIX2-19

PELOTTE

Alberta Arvilla (Bedell),
XXIX3/4-24

Barbara, XX1X3/4-24

Beatrice, XX1X3/4-24

Betty, XXI1X3/4-24

Clayton, Jr., XXIX3/4-24

Clayton Fred, XX1X3/4-24

Donald, XXI1X3/4-24

Virginia, XX1X3/4-24

1994

PENDERGAST
Mary, XXIX1-5

PENNAMAN

Betsey (Mayo), XXIX2-17
Betty (Mayo), XXIX2-17
Daniel, XXIX2-17

PENNINGTON
Frances E., XX1X2-20
Joyce, XXIX2-25

PENNOYER
Eliza, XXIX1-5; XXIX2-4

PEPPER

Abigail, XXI1X2-17

Lydia, XX1X2-18

Marcy (Mayo), XX1X2-18
Polly, XX1X2-17
Solomon, Dea., XX1X2-18
Tamson, XX1X2-17

PEPPERDINE

Ella, XX1X3/4-15

Harriet (Rich), XX1X3/4-14
William, XXIX3/4-14

PERCIVAL

Betty (Mayo), XXIX2-17
Hannah, XXIX1-19
James, XXIX2-17

PERKINS
Kathy Rich, XX1X3/4-12

PERRIN
William Henry, XXIX2-5, 7

PERRY
Dorothy Helen (Rich),
XXIX2-21

PETTY/PETTEE
Mary (Taylor), XX1X3/4-19

PHILLIPS
Harriet (Kingsley), Mrs.,
XXIX3/4-15

PHILLIPS, cont.

John, Dr., XX1X3/4-22

Mehitable (Mores),
XXIX3/4-22

PHINNEY
Abigail, XX1X1-19

PICKLES
Bob, XX1X3/4-25
Dana, XXIX3/4-25
Elsie (Erickson),
XX1X3/4-25
Linda, XX1X3/4-25
Matthew, XXI1X3/4-25
Pearl, XX1X3/4-25
Tom, XXIX3/4-25
Virginia, XX1X3/4-25
William Robert, XX1X3/4-25

PIERCE
Amanda, XX1X2-19

PINKHAM
Betsey (Mayo), XXIX2-17
Henry, XXI1X2-17

PLUNKETT
(), Captain, XXIX1-9
Juliana, XX1X1-9, 10

POLLARD
Samuel, XXIX1-19
Sarah (Linnell), XX1X1-19

POSSNER
Martha, XX1X3/4-16

POST
Anthony, XXIX1-5

POWERS
Vrecta, XX1X1-20

PRINGLE
John, XXIX3/4-18

PROCTOR
Denise, XXIX1-25



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

PROGER

Barton B., Mrs., XXIX1-31;
XXIX2-31;
XX1X3/4-26, 31

Helen M., XXIX1-1, 17;
XXI1X3/4-1

PUTNAM

Edward I, XXIX2-20
Edward, 11, XXIX2-19
Edward, 111, XXIX2-19
Mary (Hale), XX1X2-20
Phebe, XXIX2-19

Ruth, XX1X2-13, 15
Ruth (Fuller), XXIX2-19
Sarah (Miles), XX1X2-19

QUINT
Mary W., XXIX2-19

RAND
Annie, XX1X1-21
Mary Scribner, XXIX1-21

RANDALL
Laura Ann, XXIX1-16

RECHEL
Charlotte C. Wilhelmine,
XXI1X3/4-20

REDINGTON

Edward, XXIX2-8

Harriet Jane (Jones)(Briles),
XXIX2-8

REDMOND
Bridget, XX1X1-26

REED

Mary, XX1X2-20

Mary (_)(wife of Philip),
XXIX2-20

Philip, XX1X2-20

REES
Katherine (Sackett),
XXIX1-6

1994

REICH

Anna Maria, XXIX1-3;
XXIX2-4

Balthasar, XXIX1-3,
XXIX2-4; XXIX3/4-4

Muriel Vesta, XXIX2-22

Thomas, XX1X1-3

REICH/RICH
Catherine, XX1X1-17
Jacob, XXIX1-17
Thomas, XXI1X2-4;
XXI1X3/4-4

REILLY

Ann (O’Sullivan), XXIX2-19
Margaret Mary, XX1X2-19
Peter, XX1X2-19

REMINI
Robert V., XX1X2-16

RETTIE
Alison, XXI1X1-24
James E., XXIX1-25

REYEROFT
Hannah, XX1X2-18

REYNOLDS
Janet L., XXIX2-1, 22
Richard P., XX1X3/4-24

RICH

(), Grandma, XXIX1-13, 14

(1), Lord Chancellor,
XXIX1-8

Aaron, XX1X1-23

Abbie Leonard (Everett),
XXIX1-24

Abigail (Barton), XXIX2-13

Abigail (Collins), XX1X2-13

Abigail (Field), XXIX2-13

Abigail (Green), XXI1X2-20

Abigail (Greene), XXI1X2-15

Abigail (Taylor),
XXIX3/4-17

Abraham, XXIX1-3, 4, 16

Abraham, Jr., XXIX1-4, 5

RICH, cont.

Abraham, Sr., XXIX1-4

Abraham D., XXI1X1-5

Abraham R., XXIX1-5

Adam, XXIX1-23

Addie Mabel, XXIX1-22

Agnes Maria (Hazelton),
XXIX2-21

Albert, XXIX1-16

Albert Merton, XX1X2-21

Alfred Edwin, XX1X1-10

Alfred “Fred” M., XXIX1-16

Alice May, XXIX2-5, 7

Alice Viola (Barber),
XXI1X3/4-17

Almeda, XX1X3/4-15

Almeric, XX1X1-10

Almeric, Sir, 61 Bt.,
XXIX1-9

Almeric Edmund Frederic,
Lt. Col. Sir, 5t Bt.,
XXIX1-9

Almeric, F.C., Sir, 61" Bt.,
XXIX1-10

Almeric Frederic Conness,
Sir, 51 Baronet, XX1X1-8

Almeric Frederic Conness,
Sir, 61 Bt., XXI1X1-9

Almyra (Snyder),
XX1X3/4-15

Alston, XXIX2-15, 16

Althea Marie, XXI1X2-25

Amanda (Pierce), XX1X2-19

Amanda C., XX1X3/4-15

Amos, XXIX1-13, 15, 26;
XXIX2-21

Amos A., XXI1X1-13,
14, 15, 26

Amy, XX1X2-15, 16

Andrew, XX1X1-23

Angelette (Beecher/Bushby/
Bushey), XXIX1-11

Ann E. (Ormsby),
XX1X3/4-20

Anna, XX1X1-13, 14

Anne L., XXIX1-24

Apolos, Pvt., XXIX2-13

Appolos, Pvt., XXIX2-13

Aquila, Matr. PS, XXIX2-13



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

RICH, cont.
Arad, XX1X3/4-15, 16
Arthur, XXI1X3/4-5
Arthur B., XXIX2-25
Arthur J., XX1X1-25
Arthur Newbolt, XX1X1-10
Augustine Washington,
XXIX2-21
Augustus, XXIX2-7, 8
Augustus, Maj., XXI1X1-10
Azuba, XX1X3/4-16
Balthasar, XXIX1-3;
XXIX2-4; XXI1X3/4-4
Barbara, XX1X1-24
Barbara (Angier), XXIX1-24
Barrie, XX1X3/4-2, 8
Beacom, XXIX1-16
Bela, XX1X3/4-14, 15
Benjamin, XXIX2-15, 25
Benjamin, Pvt., XXIX2-13
Bernadine (Randall),
XXI1X3/4-25
Bernice, XXI1X1-14
Bertha M., XX1X3/4-25
Berry, XXIX1-31;
XXIX2-31; XX1X3/4-31
Bertha M., XXIX3/4-16
Betsey, XXIX2-15
Betsey (Cates), XX1X2-13
Betsy, XX1X3/4-12
Betsy (Sherman),
XXI1X3/4-15
Betty (Smith), XX1X2-13
Beverly, XX1X1-23
Bob, XXIX3/4-13
Brandon, XXI1X1-23
Bruce G., XXIX3/4-31
Budd Russell, XX1X2-19
Bunny, XXIX2-26
Burdett A., XX1X3/4-14
Buren, XXI1X2-25
Byron, XX1X2-15
Calvin, XXIX1-16, 22;
XX1X3/4-14, 15
Calvin, Pvt., XXIX2-13
Caroline (_)(wife of James
E.), XX1X3/4-17
Carolyn, XX1X3/4-12

1994

RICH, cont.

Catherine/Catrina “Caty”
(Hulster), XXIX1-16

Catherine Elizabeth,
XXI1X2-22

Cathey (Dodd), XX1X1-26

Charles, XX1X2-13

Charles, Capt., Sir, 3" Bt.,
R.N., XXIX1-7

Charles, Lord Chancellor,
XXIX1-8

Charles, Sir, XX1X1-10

Charles, Sir, 1%t Bt., XX1X1-8

Charles, Sir, 1%t Bt. of
London, XXIX1-7

Charles, Sir, 4t Bt.,
XXIX1-10

Charles Bostock, Sir, 1% Bt.,
XXIX1-10

Charles C., XXI1X3/4-13

Charles D., XX1X1-31;
XXIX2-31; XX1X3/4-31

Charles David, Lt. Col.,
XXIX1-10

Charles E., XXI1X2-24

Charles Edwin Frederick,
Brevet. Lt. Col., XXI1X1-9

Charles Henry, Colonel,
XXIX2-3

Charles Henry, Major,
XXIX2-3

Charles Henry, Sir, 2" Bt.,
XXIX1-9, 10

Charles Henry John, Sir,
3 Bt., XXI1X1-9

Charles Henry Stuart, 4™ Bt.,
XXIX1-8

Charles Henry Stuart, Sir,
4t Bt., XXI1X1-9

Charles J., XX1X3/4-14

Charles M., XXIX2-24

Charles Rodney St. John,
Lt. Cmdr., R.N., XXIX1-9

Charles Wesley, XXIX1-24

Charlotte, XX1X1-23

Charlotte Ann, XX1X1-16

Charlotte G., XXIX1-16

Chester, XXI1X1-21;
XXI1X3/4-25

RICH, cont.

Christine, XX1X3/4-13

Clara A. ()(Gould), Mrs.,
XX1X3/4-16

Clara Sophia (Bosworth),
XXIX1-9

Clarence, XX1X3/4-6

Clarence Dalman,
XXIX3/4-20

Clarica (_)(wife of James),
XX1X3/4-13

Claudius James, XX1X1-17

Clayton R., XX1X3/4-15

Clinton, XXI1X2-24

Clinton 1., XXIX2-25

Cora Elizabeth,
XXI1X3/4-25, 27

Courtney, XXIX3/4-13

Crystal (Wood), XXIX1-26

Cynthia Ann, XXIX2-22

Cyrus, Capt., XXIX2-13

Daisy (Briles), XX1X3/4-4,
5,6

Daisy May (Briles),
XXIX2-6, 20; XXIX3/4-6

Danford, XX1X3/4-15, 16

Daniel, XX1X2-15, 24

Danny, XXI1X1-26

David, XXIX1-6; XXIX2-15,
24, 25, 26; XX1X3/4-12

David, Lt., XXI1X2-13

David, Pvt., XXI1X2-13

David, Sgt., XXIX2-13

David T., XXI1X1-24

Debbie, XXI1X3/4-12

Deborah J. (Eaker),
XXIX2-26

Denison A., XXIX1-14

Diane, XXI1X1-1, 17, 18, 23;
XXIX2-27

Diane, Dr., XXIX2-25

Dick, XXI1X3/4-8

Dick, Dr., XXIX3/4-2

Doane, XX1X3/4-24

Donald E., XXIX3/4-25

Donna, XX1X1-26

Dorothy Helen, XXIX2-21

Dorretta G. (Gregg),
XXI1X2-24



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

RICH, cont.

Dot, XXIX3/4-13

Drusilla C. (Laha),
XXIX2-21

Dwight, XX1X1-26

Earl, XX1X1-26

Ebenezer, XX1X2-15;
XXIX3/4-19

Ebenezer, Capt., XX1X2-13

Edd, XXIX3/4-12

Edith, Countess Dousmani,
XXIX1-9

Edith (Mayo), XXIX2-25

Edith Hinckley, XX1X3/4-24

Edward, XXIX1-16

Edwin, Sir, XXIX1-8

Edwin Francis, XXI1X1-10

Edwin Joseph, XX1X3/4-24

Edwin Mortimer,
XXIX2-5,7

Edwin S., XXIX1-27

Edwyn, Sir, XXIX1-7

Eleanor, XXI1X3/4-26

Eleanor (Wyman),
XXIX2-24

Elgin J., XX1X3/4-20

Elijah, XX1X1-6

Elisha, XX1X1-16;
XXIX2-15, 19

Eliza (Pennoyer), XXIX1-5;
XXIX2-4

Eliza (Suitor), XXIX3/4-24

Elizabeth, XXIX1-5, 14, 16;
XXIX3/4-3, 11

Elizabeth (_)(wife of David,
Pvt.), XX1X2-13

Elizabeth (Baldry), XXIX1-7

Elizabeth (Cholmely),
XXIX1-7

Elizabeth (Davis),
XX1X3/4-20

Elizabeth (Griffith),
XXIX1-7

Elizabeth (Gynkes),
XXIX1-7

Elizabeth (Tompkins),
XXIX2-19

Elizabeth Jane (Wilson),
XXI1X3/4-20

1994

RICH, cont.

Elizabeth Sarah (Newcome),
XXIX1-9, 10

Ella (Pepperdine),
XXIX3/4-15

Ellen (Minnick), XXI1X2-5

Ellen M. (Lawrence),
XXIX3/4-16

Elmer, XXIX3/4-4,5, 6

Elmer D., XXIX1-16

Elnora, XX1X3/4-17

Elsie, XXI1X3/4-24

Elton S., XXIX3/4-15

Elvis, XX1X3/4-12

Emaline Maria, XXI1X1-15

Emeline, XXI1X1-14

Emeline Maria, XXI1X1-26

Emma, XXI1X3/4-15

Emma E. (Johnson),
XXIX3/4-16

Ephraim, XXIX2-26

Ervin Gaylord, XXIX1-16;
XXIX2-19

Eugene Donald, XXI1X1-23

Eugenia, XXIX1-25

Eunice (Sult), XXIX2-5

Eva, XX1X3/4-12, 13

Eva A. (Andrews),
XXIX3/4-15, 16

Experience, XXIX1-6

Experience/Esperance,
XXI1X1-6

Ezekiel, XXI1X3/4-26, 27

Ezra Varney, XXI1X3/4-17

Frank, XX1X3/4-25

Fanny Eliz. Jane (Page),
XXIX1-9

Felicity Chesterton
(Hutchinson), XXIX1-9

Florilla (Burton),
XXIX3/4-15

Frances, XX1X3/4-17

Frances Ann, XXIX2-22

Frances Luther, XXIX2-1, 3

Frances Maria (Lethbridge),
XXIX1-9

Frank, XX1X3/4-26

Fred L., XXIX3/4-15

RICH, cont.

Frederick Dampier, Capt.,
XXI1X1-9

Gaius Barrett, 11, Dr.,
XXI1X1-23, 24

G. Barrett, XXI1X3/4-7

G. Barrett, 11, XXIX1-23

G. Barrett, IV, XXIX1-6, 18,
24; XXIX2-27; XX1X3/4-1,
19, 29, 31

George, XX1X2-5, 8;
XXIX3/4-13, 24

George, Sir, 6 Bt.,
XXIX1-7, 10

George C., XXIX2-24

George W., XXIX3/4-17

Georgiana (Gordon),
XXIX1-9

Gertrude (Payne),
XXIX3/4-16

Gladys, XX1X1-9, 21;
XXIX3/4-4

Gordon E., XXIX3/4-8

Grace, XX1X3/4-5, 6

Grace B. (Johnson),
XXIX3/4-16

Grace Elida (Danforth),
XXIX1-23

Grace |., XXIX3/4-16

Gus, XXI1X2-6

Guy, XX1X3/4-8, 11

Gwendolyn E., XXIX1-22

Hannah, XX1X1-22;
XXIX2-13, 24

Hannah (Harback)
(Hathaway), XX1X2-13

Hannah (Hatch),
XXIX3/4-18

Hannah (Marsh), XX1X2-15

Hannah (Odell), XXIX1-4

Hannah (Olmstead),
XXIX3/4-14

Hannah (Sweat/Swett),
XXIX3/4-17

Hannah (Thomas),
XXIX2-13

Hannah Harback
(Hathaway), XXIX2-13



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

RICH, cont.

Harold Austin, XXIX1-28;
XXIX2-28; XX1X3/4-28

Harriet, XX1X3/4-14

Harriet (Kingsley)(Phillips),
Mrs., XXIX3/4-15

Harriet Theodosia (Sullivan),
XXIX1-9

Hattie (Baker), XX1X3/4-24

Helen, XXIX1-23

Helen, Mrs., XX1X1-31;
XXIX2-31; XXI1X3/4-31

Helen (Smith), XXI1X3/4-25

Heman, XXIX1-16;
XXI1X3/4-14

Henry, XX1X1-16;
XXIX2-21

Henry C., XXIX1-12

Henry Clay, XX1X1-11

Henry J., XX1X1-5;
XXI1X3/4-12, 13

Henry Lionel, XXIX1-10

Henry Osborne Ludlow,
XXIX1-9, 10

Henry Roland, XX1X1-31;
XXIX2-31; XXI1X3/4-31

Herbert C., XXI1X3/4-14

Herman, XXI1X1-13, 14

Hester (De Vaux), XXIX1-4

Hiram B., XXI1X3/4-15

Hollen W., XXIX3/4-16

Honora (Wolrycke),
XXIX1-7

Hope, XXIX1-22;
XXIX2-24; XX1X3/4-5

Horace, XX1X3/4-12

Howard L., XX1X1-31;
XXIX3/4-7

Howard L., Jr., XX1X2-25

Howard Leonard,
XXIX1-21, 24

Howard Leslie, Sr.,
XXIX2-24

Ida A., XXIX3/4-16

Ida Louise, XX1X3/4-17

Ira Orson, XX1X3/4-16

Irene, XXIX3/4-8, 25

Irene (Luther), XXIX2-3

1994

RICH, cont.

Irene (Luther)(Deffenbaugh),
XXIX2-3

Irma A., XXIX2-16

Irma Adelaide, XX1X2-15

Isaac, XXI1X1-16;
XXI1X2-14, 25

Isaac, Pvt., XXIX2-13

Isaiah, XXIX2-3, 21

Jacob, XX1X1-4, 17, 18;
XXIX2-15, 27

Jacob, CS, XXIX2-13

James, XXI1X1-5, 24, 27;
XXIX2-5, 7; XX1X3/4-13

James A., XXIX1-5

James D., XXIX1-5;
XXIX2-4,5,7,8, 20;
XXI1X3/4-4

James D., Jr., XXIX2-6, 8,
20; XX1X3/4-4,5, 6

James D., Sr., XXIX1-1, 3;
XXIX2-1, 4, 20;
XXIX3/4-1, 4

James H., XX1X3/4-12, 16

James “Jim”, XXIX3/4-12

Jan, XXIX1-24; XXIX3/4-12

Jane, XXIX2-24;
XXI1X3/4-13

Jane (Lombard), XXIX2-13

Janet, XXI1X3/4-9

Jason, XXIX1-23

Jennie (Dalman),
XX1X3/4-20

Jeremiah, XX1X2-26

Jesse P., XXIX3/4-12

Jessey Catherine Hesketh
(Lethbridge), XXIX1-9

Jessie, XX1X2-6, 8

Jim, XX1X3/4-12

Joel, XX1X1-23; XXIX2-25

Joel, Pvt., XXIX2-13

John, XX1X1-5, 16, 18, 21,
23, 25, 27; XXI1X2-10, 13,
15, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27;
XXI1X3/4-3, 8,9, 13, 17,
19, 24

John, Deacon, XXIX1-18,
26; XX1X2-23, 26, 27;
XX1X3/4-16, 27

RICH, cont.
John, Rev., XXIX1-9
John, Rev’d., M.A.,

XXIX1-9
John, Jr., XX1X1-16
John, Sr., XXIX1-16
John Baptiste, XXIX2-21
John H., XXIX2-15, 25
John Harback, XXIX2-15, 24
John Harrington, XX1X2-25
John Horace, XX1X3/4-20
John Stevens, XXIX3/4-26,

27
John T., XXIX3/4-17
Johnathan, XX1X3/4-18
Johnathan, Pvt., XXIX2-13
Jonathan, XXI1X1-11, 12, 23,

25; XXI1X3/4-8, 18
Joseph, XXIX1-16, 24;

XXI1X2-24;

XX1X3/4-15, 20, 24
Joseph, Pvt., XXIX2-13
Joseph F., XXIX3/4-8
Joshua, XX1X3/4-15
Joshua, Cpl., XXI1X2-13
Josiah, XXIX2-21
Joye, XXIX3/4-4
J. Stuart, XXIX1-31;

XXIX2-31
Judith Marie, XXIX1-16;

XXIX2-19
Judy, XXIX1-27
Julia M. (Morris), XXIX2-25
Juliana (Plunkett),

XXIX1-9, 10
Julie, XX1X1-25
June, XX1X3/4-13
Justus O., XXIX3/4-14
Karen, XX1X3/4-8
Karleen, XXIX2-1
Karleen Adele, XXIX2-21
Kate, XXI1X2-5
Kathryn, XX1X1-28;

XXIX2-27; XX1X3/4-28
Katie, XX1X3/4-12
Kristina, XXI1X3/4-13
Larry, XXIX3/4-12
Laura (Atkins), XX1X1-22



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

RICH, cont.

Laura Ann (Randall),
XXIX1-16

Laurie, XXIX1-25

Lawrence, XXI1X3/4-25

Leander, XXI1X1-14

Learned, XXIX1-16;
XXIX2-19

Lemuel, XXIX1-17;
XXIX2-25; XX1X3/4-3,
26, 27

Lenard Fremon,
XXIX3/4-12, 25, 26, 27

Leonard, XX1X1-16;
XXIX3/4-15, 16

Leonard W., XXI1X1-16

Lester B., XX1X1-18;
XXIX2-27; XX1X3/4-29

Leticia (Fann), XX1X3/4-17

Lewis, XXI1X1-4

Lewis J., XXI1X3/4-15

Lillian Augusta (Learned),
XXIX2-24

Lilla Belle (Foss), XXIX2-25

Lillian M. (Hiltz), XX1X2-21

Lorenzo Dow, XX1X1-14

Lorinda, XXIX3/4-14

Lou, XXIX1-23

Louise, Lady Rich,
XXIX1-10

Louise (Conness),
XXIX1-9, 10

Lucinda, XXI1X2-21

Lucy, XXIX1-5; XXIX2-13;
XXIX3/4-13

Lucy A. (Freeborn),
XXIX3/4-14

Luke, XX1X1-6

Luther, XXI1X3/4-25

L.W., Mr. & Mrs., XXIX1-16

Lydia, XX1X1-5

Lydia (Davis), XX1X2-13

Lydia (Whitman), XX1X1-16

Lydia L. (Whitman),
XXIX2-19

Lyman W., XXIX2-24

Lyn, XXIX3/4-13

Lynn Wells, XXIX1-22

Mabel (Helms), XX1X1-22

1994

RICH, cont.

Malinda (Sherman),
XXI1X3/4-15

Margaret, XX1X2-24

Margaret (Gott), XX1X1-11

Margaret Bell (McCoy),
XXI1X3/4-25

Maria (White), XXIX1-7

Maria Ann, XXIX2-21

Maria M. (Delavan),
XXIX1-5; XX1X2-4

Mariette, XX1X1-14

Marilyn, XXIX2-15

Marion, XXIX2-26

Marion (Schweizer),
XXIX1-24

Marion J., XX1X1-16

Marion Johnston, XX1X1-16

Marjorie Elaine, XX1X1-12

Martha, XX1X3/4-8

Martha (Abell), XXI1X1-1,
13,14, 15

Martha (Billings), XX1X2-13

Martha Jane, XXI1X1-27;
XXIX2-3

Martin, XX1X3/4-17

Mary, XXIX1-7, 8, 17, 23,
XXIX3/4-15, 17

Mary (_)(Buffington), Mrs.,
XXI1X3/4-15

Mary (Crowell), XXI1X2-13;
XXI1X3/4-18

Mary (Davis), XXI1X2-19

Mary (Dyer), XXIX2-13

Mary (Kendall), XXIX2-13

Mary (Ludlow), XXIX1-7, 9

Mary (Pendergast), XXIX1-5

Mary (Sherman),
XXIX3/4-16

Mary (Taylor), XX1X3/4-19

Mary (Taylor)(Petty/Pettee),
XXI1X3/4-19

Mary (Tucker), XX1X3/4-17

Mary (Whitney), XXIX2-3

Mary A., XXIX2-15

Mary Adela, XXIX1-6, 27

Mary E., XXIX3/4-17

Mary Eliz (Palmer),
XXIX2-13

RICH, cont.

Mary Frances, XXIX1-7, 8,9

Mary Louisa, XXIX1-5

Mary Louise, XX1X3/4-20

Mary/Polly, XXIX3/4-17

Mary S., XXIX3/4-17

Mary S. (Paine), XXIX3/4-17

Mary Sawyer (Dyer),
XXIX2-15

Mary Scribner,
XXI1X1-21, 24

Mary Scribner (Rand),
XXIX1-21

Matthew, XXI1X3/4-13

Matthias, Comdr., XX1X2-13

May, XXIX2-7

May Anna, XXI1X3/4-26

Melinda, XX1X2-21

Mercy (Paine), XXI1X2-13

Michael, XXIX1-16

Miles, XX1X1-16

Miles Rodney St. John, Maj.,
XXI1X1-10

Miles Rodney St. John, Maj.,
R.E., XXIX1-9

Milla, XX1X3/4-14

Milla M., XXIX3/4-15

Millicent (Conanat),
XXIX2-13

Minnie Alice (Stukenberg),
XXIX2-19

Monroe, XXI1X3/4-17

Montague Philip, XXIX1-10

Monty Luther, XXIX3/4-25

Moody, XX1X3/4-24

Mort, XXIX2-7

Moses, Sr., Pvt., XX1X2-13

Mulford Treat, XX1X2-26

Myrel J., XXIX1-16

Nancy, XXIX1-16; XXIX2-7

Nancy (Olmstead),
XX1X3/4-15

Nancy Jane (Ruddell),
XXIX1-5; XXI1X2-4,5, 6,
7,8,20

Napthali, XX1X1-24

Nathanial, XXIX2-19

Nathaniel, XX1X1-16

Nathaniel, M.P., XXIX1-7



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

RICH, cont.

Nellie, XXIX1-26;
XXI1X3/4-16

Nellie Elmer (Laha),
XXIX2-21

Nicholas, XX1X1-16;
XXIX2-1, 15, 16, 20, 24,
26; XX1X3/4-9

Nimrod, XXIX2-21

Norma (_)(wife of Buren),
XXIX2-25

Obadiah, XX1X2-21, 25;
XXIX3/4-18

Obediah, XX1X3/4-18

Obediah, Pvt., XX1X2-13

Odell C., XX1X3/4-15

Olin G., XXIX3/4-15, 16

Omar, XX1X1-16

O. Monroe, XX1X3/4-15

Orsavell M., XX1X3/4-15

Oscar, XX1X1-16

Oscar, Mr. & Mrs.,
XXIX1-16

Oscar Napoleon,
XXIX3/4-17

Pat, XX1X3/4-8

Patricia, XXI1X3/4-8

Patricia Ann (Hulbert),
XXIX2-19

Patricia Mary (Castle),
XXIX1-9

Paul Edgar, XX1X2-25

Paulette, XX1X3/4-13

Pearl (Thomson), XXIX1-24

Perley, XXIX1-26

Peter, XX1X1-16, 26;
XXIX2-21

Phebe (Putnam), XX1X2-19

Phebe A., XXIX3/4-15

Philip, XX1X1-23;
XXIX3/4-12, 15

Phineas, XX1X1-4

Polly (Edwards), XXIX2-13

Polly (Lombard), XXIX1-21

Rachel (_)(wife of Amos),
XXIX1-13, 15

Racheal, XXIX1-16

Ralph, XXIX3/4-6

Ralph Durgin, XXIX3/4-9

1994

RICH, cont.

R.C., XXIX1-11;
XXI1X3/4-12

Rebecca (Carroll), XX1X2-13

Rebecca (Newby),
XXIX1-16

Rebecca Leigh, XXI1X1-26

Rebeckah, XX1X2-15

Rebeckah (Dagget),
XXIX2-13

Rebeckah (Daggert),
XXIX2-15

Reuben, XXI1X1-26;
XXI1X2-23, 25, 26;
XXI1X3/4-27

Richard, XXI1X1-1, 13, 15,
17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25,
26; XX1X2-3, 10, 13, 21,
23,24, 25, 26, 27;
XX1X3/4-3, 9, 13, 16, 17,
24,25, 27

Richard, Dr., XX1X3/4-2

Richard, Lord Mayor of
London, XXI1X1-7

Richard, Sheriff of London,
XXIX1-7

Richard, 1% Baron Rich,
XXIX1-7

Richard, 2Lt., XXIX2-13

Richard D., XX1X3/4-1,
23,29

Richard D., Dr., XXIX2-10

Richard L., XXIX2-21

Richard Sears, XX1X2-21

Riley, XXIX2-22

Robert, XXIX1-14;
XXI1X3/4-16, 17

Robert, 2" Baron Rich,
XXIX1-7, 8

Robert, 2M Bt., XX1X1-8

Robert, Field Marshal, Sir,
41 Bt,, M.P., XXIX1-7

Robert, Lt. Gen, Sir, 5" Bt.,
XXIX1-7,8,9

Robert, Sir, 3rd Bt., XXI1X1-8

Robert, Sir, Lt. General,
XXIX1-8

Robert C., XX1X1-11

Robert E., XX1X1-11, 12

RICH, cont.

Robert Edwin, XXIX1-1, 11

Robert Edwin, Capt.,
XXIX1-10

Robert James Evelyn, Maj.,
XXIX1-10

Robert W., XXIX2-25;
XXI1X3/4-8

Robert W., Jr., XX1X2-25

Robert Wyman, XX1X3/4-8

Robert Wyman, Jr.,
XXI1X2-26

Robert Wyman, Sr.,
XXIX2-26

Ronald Philip, XXIX1-10

Rosanna, XX1X1-16

Ruth, XX1X1-23;
XXIX2-15, 23

Ruth (Dyer), XXIX2-13

Ruth (Harding)(Dyer),
XXIX3/4-18

Ruth (Jenkins), XXIX1-24

Ruth (Paine), XX1X2-13

Ruth (Putnam),
XXIX2-13, 15

Ruth (Scribner), XXIX1-27

Ruthie, XX1X3/4-6

Sallie, XX1X3/4-9

Sally (Small), XXIX2-21

Salome (Lombard),
XXIX3/4-18

Salvanis, XX1X2-3

Samuel, XXIX1-17, 18, 21;
XXI1X2-10, 15, 19, 24, 25,
26, 27; XXIX3/4-3, 12, 24,
26, 27

Samuel, Pvt., XXIX2-13

Samuel, Vol, XX1X2-13

Samuel, Jr., XXI1X2-15

Samuel Stower, XXI1X2-25

Samuel W., XX1X1-5

Sarah, XX1X1-4, 5, 26;
XXI1X3/4-16

Sarah (Bracy), XXIX2-13

Sarah (Bussing), XXIX1-5

Sarah (Highsmith),
XXI1X2-21

Sarah (George), XX1X2-21

Sarah (Grout), XXIX2-15



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

RICH, cont.

Sarah (Hopkins), XX1X2-13

Sarah (Hutchinson),
XXIX2-13

Sarah (Sanders), XX1X1-16

Seth, XXIX1-23

Shirley (Cohen), XXIX1-25

Solomon Warren, XX1X1-22

Spaulding Smith,
XXI1X3/4-24

Stanley Robert, XXIX1-25

Stelmer Dewey, XXIX2-25

Stephen, Pvt., XXIX2-13

Steven, XX1X3/4-13

Susan, XX1X2-24

Susan Hannah (Sparhawk),
XXIX1-5

Susanna (Bussing),
XXIX1-4,5

Susanna (Nodine), XX1X1-4

Sylvanus, XX1X2-3

Sylvanus Henry, Capt.,
XXIX2-3

Thankful, XXIX1-20, 21, 23

Thankful (Mayo),
XXIX3/4-21

Thatcher, PS, XX1X2-13

Theodore, XXIX1-5

Theodore F., XX1X3/4-25

Theodosia F., XX1X3/4-26

Thomas, XXIX1-3, 5, 6, 13,
15, 18, 26; XXIX2-10, 13,
27; XXI1X3/4-4, 13, 19

Thomas, Lt., XXIX2-13

Thomas, Jr., XX1X3/4-21

Thomas Sylvanus, XXIX2-3

Thomas T., XXI1X2-21

Thomas Williams,
XXI1X3/4-24

Timothy, XXI1X1-16;
XXIX2-21

Townsend, XX1X1-6, 24

Truman H., XX1X3/4-15

Uriah, XXIX2-24

Virginia, XXI1X3/4-12

Virginia (Crocker),
XXIX3/4-9

Virginia (Whitney),
XXI1X3/4-12

1994

RICH, cont.
Violet Cecile Annie
(St. John), XXI1X1-9
Uriah, XXIX1-22
Wallace O., XXI1X3/4-15
Warren, XX1X1-1, 12, 28;
XXI1X2-10, 28; XXIX3/4-2,
7,8,11, 28
Warren A., XX1X1-11, 18,
31; XXI1X2-27, 31;
XXI1X3/4-8, 29, 31
Warren Atwood, XXIX1-19;
XXIX2-17; XX1X3/4-21
Washington, XX1X3/4-17
Wayne, XXIX3/4-7, 8
Wesley Everett, XX1X1-21
W. Guy, XXI1X1-31;
XXIX2-31; XX1X3/4-31
William, XX1X3/4-17
William Augustus, XXIX1-5;
XXI1X2-5,6,7,8
William Frank, XX1X3/4-16
William Henry,
XXIX1-16, 22
William Osborne,
XXIX1-9, 10
William R., XXIX2-21
William Riley, XX1X2-22
William Thayer, XXIX1-24
Willis Addison, XX1X2-25
Zaccheus, XXI1X3/4-3
Zacheus, XX1X2-26
Zalmon, XXIX1-22;
XX1X3/4-14
Zina Pitcher, XX1X1-16;
XXIX2-19
Zoeth, XXIX2-1, 21

RICHARDS
Clarissa L., XXI1X3/4-27

RICHARDSON
Ruth, XX1X2-20

RICHE
William, XXIX2-26

RICHI
Balthasar, XX1X1-3, 18;
XXIX2-4, 27; XXIX3/4-4

RIDER
Abigail (Covell), XXIX2-23
Catherine, XXI1X2-23

RITCH

Abigail (Green), XXI1X2-20

Elizabeth (Tompkins),
XXI1X2-19

Nicholas, XXI1X1-18;
XXIX2-20, 27

Samuel, XXIX2-19

ROBINSON

Brenda, XXI1X3/4-12

Brian, XXI1X3/4-25

Charlotte T., XXIX3/4-8

Donna (Rytting),
XXIX3/4-25

Jason, XXI1X3/4-12

Mabel Ada, XXIX2-3

Matthew, XXIX3/4-8

ROGERS

Adoline, XX1X1-19

Asa, XXIX2-18

Delilah, XXIX3/4-21

Edna (Moore), XXI1X3/4-12

Edna May (Moore),
XX1X3/4-26

Elizabeth, XXIX3/4-21

Elizabeth (Linnell),
XXI1X1-19

Elmira (Long), XXIX1-20

James, XXIX1-19

Josiah, XXIX1-20

Lemuel, XX1X1-20

Louisa, XX1X3/4-21

Mabhitable, XX1X2-18

Mehitable, XXIX1-19

Mercy, XX1X3/4-21

Naomi (Loring), XXIX1-20

Patience, XXIX2-17

Patricia, XX1X2-25

Patty, XX1X3/4-22

Rebecca (Mayo), XXIX2-18



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

ROGERS, cont.

Ruth (Mayo), XX1X2-18
Sally (Mayo), XX1X3/4-21
Sarah, XXI1X3/4-22

Seth, XX1X2-18

Zenas, XX1X3/4-21

ROLLINS
Laurence F., XXIX1-31;
XXIX2-31; XXIX3/4-31

RONNEBURGER

Jane, XX1X3/4-26

Mary Ann, Sister,
XXIX3/4-26

ROTTMYER
Rachel, XX1X2-19

ROUNSLEY
Harriett, XX1X2-13

ROUSE
Rachel Caroline, XX1X2-19

ROYER
George, XX1X3/4-26
Robert, XXI1X3/4-26

RUCKER
Elizabeth, XXIX2-16

RUDDELL

Charles, XXI1X2-7

George, XXIX2-5

George P., XXIX2-7

James, XXI1X2-5

James D., XXIX2-5, 7

Jane (Mulherin), XX1X2-5

J.D., XXIX2-5

Martha (Neal), XXIX2-5, 7

Nancy Jane, XXIX1-5;
XXI1X2-4,5,6,7, 20

Zalmon, XXI1X2-5

RUDE
Frank, XXIX2-26

1994

RUNNING

Gary, XXIX3/4-12

Saundra (Jakola),
XXIX3/4-12

RUSH
Dorcas, XXI1X2-8

RYCHE
Balthasar, XXIX2-4, 6;
XXI1X3/4-4

RYDER

Elizabeth A., XX1X1-21

Mercy, XXIX2-17

Nancy (Nickerson),
XXIX2-24

Thankful, XX1X3/4-22

Thomas N., XX1X1-21

RYTTING

Ala, XXI1X3/4-25

Donna, XXI1X3/4-25
Douglas, XX1X3/4-25
Phoebe (Stone), XXIX3/4-25
Ralph, XX1X3/4-25

Rudolph Olof, XXI1X3/4-25
Sandra, XX1X3/4-25

Sharon, XX1X3/4-25

SABATINO

Karleen (Rich), XX1X2-1, 21

Karleen A., XXI1X3/4-8

Karleen Adele (Rich),
XXIX2-21

Ralph J., XX1X3/4-8

SACKETT
Katherine, XXI1X1-6

SANDERS
Sarah, XX1X1-16

SASSON

Hilda, XX1X1-27

Hilda E.A., XXIX1-1;
XXIX2-1, 16

SASSON, cont.

Hilda E. (Anderson),
XXIX1-6

Jack, XX1X1-6

SCHROEDER

Bernadette R., Mrs.,
XXIX1-31; XXIX2-31;
XXIX3/4-31

SCHWARTZ

Barbara Ward, XX1X1-18;
XXIX2-27;
XXI1X3/4-18, 29

SCHWEIZER
Anne E., XXIX1-24
Bruce A., XXI1X1-24
David L., XXI1X1-24
F. David, XXIX1-24
Marion, XXI1X1-24
Tod H., XXIX1-24

SCRIBNER
Ruth, XXIX1-27

SEABURY

Bethia (Mayo), XX1X2-17
George, XXI1X2-17

Sally, XXIX1-19
Temperance, XX1X1-19

SEARS
Joshua, XX1X2-18
Rebecca (Mayo), XXI1X2-18

SEITER
George, Reverend Father,
XXIX3/4-26

SHANIN
Helen (Rich), XX1X1-23

SHANKS
Lois R., XXIX3/4-12

SHARON
Flora, XXIX1-8
William, U.S. Sen., XXI1X1-8



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

SHAW

Irene (Rich), XXIX3/4-25

Martha (?Susannah),
XXI1X2-20

Mary Holder, XX1X2-17

SHERIDAN
Doris Rich, XXIX2-1, 22

SHERMAN

Betsy, XXI1X3/4-15
Malinda, XXI1X3/4-15
Mary, XXIX3/4-16
Moses, XX1X3/4-16

SHOEMAKER
Zera, Mrs., XXI1X3/4-12

SIMES
Thomas H., XX1X1-12

SMALL
Elizabeth, XX1X1-20
Sally, XXIX2-21

SMITH

(), Lt., XXIX1-13

Abigail, XX1X1-20

Asa, XXIX2-17

Andrea, XX1X3/4-7, 8

Bangs, XX1X1-19;
XXIX3/4-21

Bathsheba, XXI1X2-17

Bathsheba (Lothrop),
XXIX1-20

Bethia C. (Mayo), XXIX2-17

Betty, XX1X2-13

Betty (Mayo), XXIX2-17

Caroline (Moulton),
XXIX3/4-22

Caroline A. (Anthony),
XXIX1-21

Christopher, XX1X3/4-7, 8

Clarrisa, XXIX1-19

C. Paul, XXIX1-17

Dale, XXIX3/4-8

David G., XXIX1-20

Dianry B., XXIX3/4-21

Elenezer, XX1X2-18

1994

SMITH, cont.

Elkanah, XX1X2-17

Ennice (Mayo), XXIX2-17

Ethel Farrington, XXI1X1-17

Evelyn Rich, XXIX1-1, 18,
24; XXI1X2-1, 22, 24, 27;
XXIX3/4-1,7,8,9, 14,
26, 29

Gideon, XXIX1-19

Helen, XX1X3/4-25

Joanna (Mayo), XXIX2-17

John, XXI1X3/4-22, 25

Josiah, XXIX1-19

Judith A., XX1X3/4-8, 16

Knowles, XXIX2-17

Lewis, XX1X3/4-22

Luella Mildred, XXI1X2-19

Lydia (Linnell), XXIX1-19

Margaret H. (Harris),
XXIX3/4-24

Mary, XXIX3/4-22

Mary (Mayo), XXI1X2-18

Mercy, XX1X1-20

Mercy (Linnell), XXIX1-19

Mildred “Millie” L. (Ekbom),
XXIX2-19

Nehemiah, XX1X2-18

Olive (Mayo), XXIX2-18

Patty (Mayo), XXIX2-18

Paul, XXIX1-18;
XXIX3/4-7, 8

Paulina, XXIX1-19

Phillip, XX1X3/4-21

Polly, XXIX2-17

Rachel, Wid., XXIX1-19

Ralph, XX1X1-17;
XXIX2-18

Ramona L., XXIX1-31;
XXIX2-31; XX1X3/4-31

Rebecca, XX1X1-19;
XXIX3/4-21

Ruth, XX1X3/4-7, 8, 22

Ruth (Mayo), XX1X2-18

Ruth (Mulford), XX1X3/4-22

Sally (Mayo), XX1X3/4-21

Sammuel, Jr., XX1X1-20

Sarah (Linnell), XXIX1-19

Sarah (Mayo), XX1X3/4-21

Sharon, XX1X3/4-8

SMITH, cont.

Thankful, XXIX2-17

Thankful (Linnell),
XXI1X1-20

Thomas, XXI1X2-18

Thomas, Jr., XX1X2-17

William Robert, XX1X2-19

Zoeth, XXIX2-18

SMITH/SCHMIDT
Anna (Peiffer), XX1X2-19
John, XXIX2-19

SNOW

Abner, XXI1X3/4-22

Alice, XXI1X2-17

Alice K. (Mayo), XX1X1-20

Betty (Myrick), XX1X3/4-22

Edward, XXIX3/4-22

Elizabeth, XX1X1-20

Elnathan, XX1X2-18

Ezra, XX1X1-19

Hannah, XX1X3/4-21

Harriet, XX1X2-18

James, XXIX2-18

Lettice, XXIX1-19

Lydia, XX1X3/4-22

Maria (Linnell), XXIX1-19

Martha, XX1X2-18

Mercy, XX1X1-19

Mercy (Mayo), XX1X2-18

Mercy (Snow), Mrs.,
XXIX3/4-21

Myrick, XXIX1-19

Naomi (Mayo), XXI1X2-18

Olive (Linnell), XX1X1-19

Patty, XX1X2-17, 18

Priscilla (Merrick),
XXIX3/4-22

Rebecca (Linnell),
XXIX1-19

Ruth, XX1X2-18

Sarah, XX1X2-17

Sylvanus, XX1X1-19

Tabitha, XX1X2-18

Thacher, XXIX2-18

Winslow, XXIX1-20



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

SNYDER

Almyra, XX1X3/4-15
Delores, XX1X3/4-26
Horace, XX1X3/4-15

SPARHAWK
Susan Hannah, XXIX1-6

SPARROW

Abgail, XX1X3/4-21

Anne (Mulford),
XXIX3/4-22

Esther (Mayo), XXI1X2-17

Jabez, XXIX2-17

Josiah, XXIX1-19

Lucinda (Linnell), XXIX1-19

Mary, XXIX1-19;
XXIX3/4-21

Rebecca, XX1X2-18

Roseanna, XX1X1-19

Sarah, XXI1X1-19

Stephen, XX1X3/4-22

SPERBERG

Betty, XX1X3/4-20

Bill, XX1X3/4-20

Charlotte C. Wilhelmine
(Rechel), XX1X3/4-20

Flora Ida Otila (Marcks),
XXI1X3/4-20

Freidrich Wilhelm,
XXI1X3/4-20

Hannah Maria Elise
(Barfknect), XX1X3/4-20

J. Chistian Wilhelm,
XXI1X3/4-20

Lester William, XX1X3/4-20

Mary Loiuse (Rich),
XXI1X3/4-20

Rich, XX1X3/4-20

Rich, XX1X3/4-20

Rudolph Frederick,
XXI1X3/4-20

SPISAK
Thomas, XX1X2-26
Tom, XXI1X3/4-8

1994

SPRINGSTEAD
Linda, XX1X3/4-9

STAFFORD
Beverly, XX1X3/4-25

STEINHAGEN

Jacob Friedrich, XX1X3/4-20
Maria (Kanel), XXIX3/4-20
Marianne, XXI1X3/4-20

STEINMILLER
Alison (Rettie), XXI1X1-24
Ronald L., Mrs., XXIX1-25

STEPHANY
Jane (Martin), XXIX3/4-26
Robert K., XXIX3/4-26

STEVENS
Melba, XXIX1-1, 27

ST. JOHN

H.C., Admiral, XX1X1-9

Violet Cecile Annie,
XXIX1-9

STONE
Phoebe, XXI1X3/4-25

STOOKEY
Norman, Mrs., XX1X1-31;
XXIX2-31; XX1X3/4-31

STOW
Gilbert, XXI1X1-6

STRIEPLING
Anna, XX1X3/4-20

STROBEL
Beatrice G., XXIX2-23

STROUT
Deborah, XX1X2-18

STUBBS
Amy (Sugden), XXIX1-25
Carolyn, XXIX1-25

STUBBS, cont.
John W., XXIX1-25
Mary, XX1X1-25

STUKENBERG

Fredaline, XXI1X2-19

Frederick, XX1X2-19

Minnie Alice, XX1X2-19

Rachel (Rottmyer),
XXIX2-19

Rebecca (_)(wife of
Frederick), XXI1X2-19

SUGDEN
Amy, XXIX1-25

SUITOR
Eliza, XX1X3/4-24

SULLIVAN
Harriet Theodosia, XXIX1-9
John Stuart, XX1X1-9

SULT
Eunice, XXIX2-5

SWEAT/SWETT
Hannah, XX1X3/4-17

SWEENEY

Elizabeth XXIX3/4-11

Elizabeth H., XXIX1-31,
XXIX2-14, 31; XX1X3/4-1,
8,31

SWETT
Mary, Mrs., XX1X3/4-21
Sarah, XX1X1-20

SYMONDS
Phebe, XXIX2-19

TARVES
Timothy R., XXIX3/4-9

TATRO

Adele Lucille (Darling),
XXIX1-1, 13, 15, 26

Dean Laurence, XX1X1-26



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

TATRO, cont.

Gaye Elizabeth (Noonan),
XXIX1-26

Lucille, XXIX1-14;
XXIX3/4-8

Pearl Louise, XX1X1-26

Reg, XXIX3/4-8

Reginald Eugene, XXI1X1-26

TAYLOR

Abigail, XX1X3/4-17

Abigail S., XX1X2-26

Arthur, XXIX1-23

Ethel Frances (Grove),
XXIX1-23

Fanny (Linnell), XXIX1-19

Isaac, XXIX1-19

Marion (Rich), XX1X2-26

Mary, XXI1X1-20;
XXI1X3/4-19

Olive, XX1X1-19

Ruth, XX1X3/4-21

TEMPLE
JW., XX1X3/4-19

TERO

Ashley Danielle, XXIX1-26

Bridget (Redmond),
XXIX1-26

Christopher, XXIX1-26

THOMAS
Flora Jane, XXIX2-20
Hannah, XX1X2-13

THOMPSON
Ruth, XXI1X3/4-8
Sumner, XXI1X3/4-8

THOMSON
Pearl, XXIX1-24

THORNE
Marian Rich, XXIX1-31;
XXIX2-31; XXIX3/4-31

THURBER
Alexis, XX1X3/4-12

1994

TILLMAN
Iva, XXIX3/4-24

TORREY
Clarence Almon,
XXI1X3/4-19

TRAVIS
Deborah, XX1X2-26

TREAT

Elizabeth (Mayo), XXI1X2-17

John Harvey, XX1X1-28;
XXIX2-28; XX1X3/4-28

Marcy, Mrs., XXIX1-20

Rachel, XX1X3/4-22

Samuel, XX1X2-17

TREMAINE
Johnny, XX1X3/4-8

TUCKER
Mary, XXIX3/4-17

TURWING
Thankful, XXIX2-18

TUTTLE

Coral Elmina, XXIX3/4-26

May Anna (Rich),
XXI1X3/4-26

TWEDT

Irwin, XXIX3/4-25

Virgina (Pickles),
XX1X3/4-25

TWINING

Alice (Mayo), XXIX1-20
Elizabeth, XX1X3/4-22
Hannah, XX1X1-20
Thomas, XXI1X1-20

TYER
Bob, XXIX3/4-12

VALENTI
Barbara (Gibson), XXIX1-22

VALENTINE
Thomas, XXI1X1-4

VAN DALSEN
Mary Louisa, XXIX1-5

VANDERBILT
Consuelo, XX1X1-8

VARIN

Adele Josephine, XXIX1-15

Jane A. “Jennie” (Bowes),
XXIX1-15

Joseph Eugene, XXIX1-15

VICKERY

David, XXIX2-18

Hudson, XXIX3/4-21
Martha (Mayo), XX1X2-18
Sarah (Mayo), XX1X3/4-21

VINING

John, XXIX2-20

Mary (Reed), XXIX2-20
Robert, XXIX2-20
Sarah, XX1X2-20

VIVANTE
Ben, XXIX3/4-27

VOLLENTINE
Thomas, XXI1X1-4

VOSE
George, XX1X1-19
Polly (Linnell), XXI1X1-19

WAGNER

Jemima (Mulford),
XXIX3/4-22

William, XX1X3/4-22

WALKER
Sarah, XX1X3/4-22

WAINWRIGHT

Dora May, XX1X3/4-3
Lillian, XXI1X1-26

Lillian Lombard, XXI1X3/4-3



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

WAINWRIGHT, cont.
Lillian May (Lombard),
XXI1X3/4-3

WALCOTT
Erastus, Gen., XXIX1-13

WALDROP
Abraham, XXI1X2-5
Alice May (Rich), XXIX2-5

WALKER

Alberta (Gooden),
XXIX3/4-24

Connie, XX1X3/4-12

Gary, XX1X3/4-12

Gladys Christine (Moore),
XXI1X3/4-12

Glen, XX1X3/4-12

Hannah, XX1X1-19

Hannah (Linnell), XXIX1-19

John, XXIX1-19

Phebe (Mayo), XXIX2-18

Priscilla, XXIX2-18

Sarah, XXI1X1-19

Seth, XXIX2-18

WALL

Alice, XX1X3/4-26

Bill, XX1X3/4-26

Nikki Ann, XX1X3/4-26
Paulette, XXIX3/4-26

WALLACE
Annika, XXI1X2-23

WARNER
(), Captain, XX1X1-13
S.L., XX1X3/4-14

WARREN
Abraham, XXI1X2-20
Mary, XX1X2-20

WASHBURN

Debra (Eseltine), XX1X1-26

Jeffrey, XXIX1-26

Kevin Christopher,
XXIX1-26

1994

WELCH
Minnie, XXIX2-8

WELSH
Elizabeth “Lizzie”,
XXI1X1-15

WELSH/WELCH
Mary (Macintire), XX1X1-15
Thomas, XX1X1-15

WESTBROOK
Ruth Rich, XXIX1-18;
XXIX2-27; XX1X3/4-29

WHEELER

Bob, XX1X3/4-2
Janet, XXIX3/4-2
Janet Rich, XX1X3/4-8

WHELDEN
Elizabeth, XX1X1-20

WHITE

Ardith Jean, XX1X3/4-12

Ardith Jean (Monk), Mrs.,
XXIX3/4-12

Bill, XXIX3/4-12

Maria, XX1X1-7

WHITMAN

Abigail (Byram), XX1X2-20

Abigail (Howard), XXI1X2-19

David, XXIX2-19

Elizabeth (Bonney),
XXIX2-19

Elizabeth (Cary), XXI1X2-19

John, XX1X2-19, 20

Lydia, XXIX1-16

Lydia L., XX1X2-19

Mary W. (Quint), XX1X2-19

Nathan, XX1X2-19

Nicholas, XX1X2-20

Ruth ()(wife of John),
XXIX2-20

Samuel, XXIX2-19

Sarah (Vining), XX1X2-20

Thomas, XXIX2-20

WHITNEY

Mary, XXIX2-3
Patricia, XXIX1-16
Virginia, XX1X3/4-12

WHORF
John, XXIX1-24

WILBUR
Ward, XXI1X1-22

WILES

George M., XXI1X1-21

Mary Scribner (Rich),
XXI1X1-21

WILEY
Matilda (Mayo), XXIX2-18
Nathanial, XX1X2-18

WILL
Catharina, XXI1X3/4-20

WILLIAMS
Cherry, XX1X3/4-12
Dale, XX1X3/4-12
Elizabeth, XXI1X2-19
Henry R., XXIX2-19
Jane (Brown), XXIX2-19
Lestina Mary, XXIX2-19
Linda Rich, XX1X3/4-8
Moses, XXI1X2-19
Rachel Caroline (Rouse),
XXIX2-19

WILLIAMSON

George, Sr.,
XXIX3/4-26

James, XX1X3/4-26

WILLIS

Althea Marie (Rich),
XXIX2-25

Alyssa, XX1X2-25

Ernest, XX1X2-25

Norman, XXIX2-25

Tammie (_)(wife of Ernest),
XXIX2-25

Tyler, XX1X2-25



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXIX, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

WILLIS, cont.
Yvette () (wife of Norman),
XXI1X2-25

WILLSON
John M., XXIX3/4-14

WILSON

Ava Lorena (Chittenden),
XXI1X3/4-20

Daisy Artelia (Rich),
XXI1X2-20

Duane E., XXI1X1-1, 3, 18;
XXIX2-1, 4, 20, 27,
XXIX3/4-1, 29

Duane Earl, XXIX3/4-4

Elizabeth (Zerbe),
XXI1X3/4-20

Elizabeth Jane, XX1X3/4-20

Flora Jane (Thomas),
XXIX2-20

Frances E. (Pennington),
XXI1X2-20

George Wesley, XX1X3/4-20

John Earl, XXI1X2-20

Robert Henry, XXI1X2-20

Samuel P., XXIX2-20

William Tecumseh,
XXI1X3/4-20

Willie Maude (Hughes),
XXI1X2-20

WINANS
Gladys F., XX1X1-21

WINSTON
Selinda, XX1X2-19

WITCHER
Curt, XX1X3/4-27

WIXON
Elizabeth, XXIX2-18

WOLFFE
Ruth (Rich), XXIX1-23

WOLRYCKE
Honora, XXIX1-7

1994

WOOD
Crystal, XXIX1-26

WOODBURY
Charles, XX1X1-24

WRIGHT
Kate (Rich), XXIX2-5

WYATT
Flemon Hodges, XXIX2-22
Sarah Hannah, XX1X2-22

WYMAN
Eleanor, XX1X2-24

YATES
Experience, XXIX2-17

YORKE
Sarah, XX1X2-16

YOUNG

Abigail, XX1X3/4-21

Amy (Gibson), XXIX1-22

Anna (Mayo), XXIX2-17

Barnabus, XXIX2-17

Bonnie, XXI1X3/4-12

Brandee, XX1X3/4-12

Constance (Mayo),
XXIX2-17

Don, XX1X3/4-12

Ebenezer, XX1X3/4-22

Elisha, XX1X3/4-22

Elizabeth (Merrick),
XXI1X3/4-22

Elizabeth (Myrick),
XXI1X3/4-22

Elkanah, XX1X2-18

Emeline Melville (Paine),
XXIX2-23

Ester, XX1X1-19

Ezra, XXIX2-17

Mary, XX1X3/4-22

Mary (Merrick), XX1X3/4-22

Mercy, XXI1X1-20;
XXIX2-17

Mercy (Mayo), XXIX2-18

Nathan, XX1X3/4-22

YOUNG, cont.

Nora Freeman, XX1X2-23
Polly (Lombard, Lumbart,
Lumbard), XXI1X1-20
Richard, XX1X1-22

Robert, XXIX1-20
Thankful, XXIX2-18

ZERBE
Elizabeth, XXI1X3/4-20

ZILLMAN

Andreas, XX1X3/4-20

Anna (Striepling),
XXI1X3/4-20

Eloise, XX1X3/4-27

Marianne (Steinhagen),
XX1X3/4-20

Michael, XX1X3/4-20

Pauline, XX1X3/4-20

ZUCKERMAN
Eugenia (Rich), XXIX1-25



